e

g

i A gt
- G

,"‘1"\:

z,-'\ 1\"""

D4

-

Pl

OF THE
COMPTROLLER
| AND 3ot
"OR GENERAL OF INDIA

o
"

FOR THE YEAR




I’THE YEAR 1980-8] (REVENUE RECEIPTS)—G

YEPORT OF THE COMP’
fge  Para

i 2 1.2 (h) (ii)

{3 1.2 (¢

4 130

b -

l 9 1.8 (a)

fl(j 1.8 (a)
|\ |

: 2.2
Pz
L{® 2.12

"' . 2.12
4 S

3.2

\ 3.2.2 (d}

32 33

123 3.4

34 3.6

145 4.4

47 5.2.1

48 5.2.2

54 6.2

g;f,- 6.7%(i)

35 6.3(iii)
6.4
6.7
69.5.2(vi)
6°9.5.2(vi)

7.1

N Sl

ERRATA

Line

Ist
2nd below the table

Heading of the

table (5th col).

2nd
Ist

3rd
17th
ird
7th

5th (including
heading).

Heading
Sth
7th
14th
Heading
Note
11th
19th
8th
4th

1st

16th

3rd

9th

11th
Heading

For

‘State excise’
Delete ‘the’ appea-
ring after ‘on
account of’,
Variation)

Water-rate

Delete ‘the’ appea-
ring after ‘at the
cnd of”?

october

pius

registerd
transuzetion

or

32.

14 half months
Reported
Surruptiously
Non-Jeavy
Miscellneous
cultivatiors
purchasingh
acution
revmove
ontractor
Novermber
lillicit

(Rs, 1,82,727).
Rs 7,31,142.

Non-levey

TROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA FOU
OVERNMENT OF ORISSA

Read

‘State Excise’

Variations

VWater rate

October
plus
registered
transaction
on

3.2,
14 months
reporied
Surreptitiousiv
Non-levy
Miscellaneous
cultivators
purchasing
auction
remove
contractor
November
illicit
(Rs.1,83,727,
Rs. 73,142
Non-levy

p— % . O

)

a
.l
|

|
i
!

PHpR———— 4 Mm—h._‘ ‘3‘?’-_. _-‘ T; J



PREFATORY REMARKS

The Audit Report on Revenue Receipts of the Government of Orissa
for the year 1980-81 is presented in a separate volume. The material in
the Report has been arranged in the following order:—

(/) Chapter I deals with trends of revenue receipts classifying them
broadly under tax revenue and non-tax revenue. The variations
between Budget estimates and actuals in respect of the
principal heads of revenue, the position of arrears of revenue,
ctc., are discussed in this chapter.

(ii) Chapters Il to VII deal with certain cases and points of interest
which came to notice in the audit of Sales Tax, Taxes on Motor
Vehicles and Passengers, Land Revenue, State Excise, Forest
Receipts and other Tax and Non-Tax Receipts.,

2. The points brought out in this Report are those which have
come to notice during the course of test audit. They are not intended
to convey any gencral reflection on the financial administration of the
departments concerned.

e A

tf

i\b‘;
-
b
=

A

e W NS

SURER——————— L T



CHAPTER 1
GENERAL
1.1. Trend of Revenue Receipts
The total receipts of the Government of Orissa for the year 1980-81
were Rs. 6,21:35 crores against the anticipated receipts of Rs. 5,36:96
crores. The total receipts during the year registered an increase of 32-8
per cent over those in 1979-80 (Rs. 4,67-90 crores); of the total receipts of
Rs. 0,21:35 crores, revenue raised by the State Government amounted to
Rs. 2,66:12 crores, of which Rs. 1,32:68 crores represénted “Tax Revenue”
and the balance “Non-Tax Revenue”. Receipts from the Government
of India (Rs. 3,55-23 crores) accounted for about 57:2 per cent of the total

receipts during the year as against 63 per cent of the total receipts during
1979-80.

1.2, Analysis of Revenue Receipts
(a) An analysis of the receipts during 1980-81 along with the corres-
ponding figures for the preceding two years is given below:—

1978-79  1979-80 1980-81
(In crores of rupees)

I. Revenue raised by the State

Government-—
(a) Tax Revenue .. 98-38 1,12:10 1,32:68
(b) Non-Tax Revenue .. 94-88 61-27 1,33:44
Total .. 1,93-26 1,73:37  2,66-12
IT. Receipts from the Government of
India— »
(a) State’s sharc of divisible 7567 - 1,4436  1,59-99
Union taxes
(b) Grants-in-aid . 1,78-51 1,50-17 1,95:24%
Total oo 2,54-18  2,94-53  3,5523
III. Total receipts of the State (I4-II) 4,47-44 4,67-90 6,21:35
IV. Percentage of I to III o 43-2 37-0 42-8

* For details please see Statement No. 11-—Detailed Accounts of Revenue by
Minor Heads'in the Finance Accounts of Government of Orissa, 1980-81.

S VC—————— S Rl S



’m:.l_l,d.(-q ' 2 e Bl

2

' __Receipts from taxrevenus dur;
b) Tax revenue raised by the State Recelp ’ u du.nng
®) t 49-9 per cent of the State’s OWI revenue receipt

ituted abou .
?8(;—:;1 ;:i:s:it‘l:he tax revenue for the year 1980-81 and for the Preceding
n

is ol low:— |
two years 18 gl"én o0 1978-79  1979-80  1980-81 Increase(+)/

Decrease(\)

(In crores of rupees) _in 1980-8]
with reference
to 1979-80

1. Taxes on Agricul- 0-02 0-02 e (002
tural income ‘

2. Land Revenue 5-47 4-68 706 +2:38

3. Stamps and Regis- 656 7-21 7-82 +0°61
tration Fees o

4. State Excise - T19° 782 9-17 +1-35

5. Sales Tax 55-18 6595 76-64 1-10-69

6. Taxes on Vehicles 7-16 8:29 9-70 < 1-4]

7. Taxes on Goods and 2:76 2:76 2:34 —0-42
Passel_lgers :

8. Taxes and Duties on 11-94 12-55 1692 1.4-37
Electricity ’

9. Other Taxes and 2-10 2. ] a9
Duties on Commodi- 82 303 +0-21
ties and Services

{ —e—t
Total |, 98-38  1,12110  1,32-68 +20-38
i) The i . .
@ dze"i‘::z of Rs: 2-38* crores on ‘Land Revenue® was mainly
receipts. © receipts of rates and cess on land and other

(iii) The incr
Crease.of Rs. 10-69 . )
buted to more receipts crores ander ‘Sales Tax® was attrl-

lisation of tpe system of 111;1 der State Sales Tax Act and rationd-

. VY of additional sales tax (Rs. 2 crores):
PO
Differs from; the Finance Accounts o

(Rs. 239 crores) due to rounding




3

(iv) The increase of Rs. 1-41 crores on ‘“Taxes on Vehicles’ was due
to more receipts under Motor Vehicle Act.

(v) The increase of Rs.4-37 crores on ‘Taxes and Duties on Electri-
city’ was due to more receipts under Taxes on consumption
and sale of Electricity on account of revision of Electricity duty.

(c) Non-tax revenue of the State—Interest, Forest, Multipurpose
River Projects, Mines and Minerals and Education were the principal
Sources of non-tax revenue of the State. Receipts from non-tax revenue
during 1980-81 constituted about 501 per cent of the revenue raised by
State.~ An analysis of non-tax revenue for the year 1980-81 and the
preceding two years is given below:—

1978-79  1979-80  1980-81 Increase(+)/
Decrease(—)

(In crores of rupees) in 1980-81

with reference

to 1979-80
i. Interest . 28-81 4-88 8:55 +3-67
2. Forest . i 2665 27-97 37-27 +9-30
3. Multipurpose River 10-68 0-42 0-11 —0'31
Projects |

4. Mines and Minerals 703 4-99 5-36 +0-37
5. Education . 4-24 4:36 3-97 —0-39
6. Others 2 17-47 18-65 7818  4-59-53

Total .. 94-88 61-27 13344  4+72:17

(?) The increase of Rs. 367 crores under ‘Interest’ was attributed
to more receipts on account of the interest on misce-
llaneous loans and advances. . |

(i) The increase of Rs. 9-30 crores under ‘Forest’ is mainly due to-
increase in receipts from sale of timber and other forest produce.

1.3. Variation between Budget Lstimates and actuals ]
~ (a) The total variation of Rs. 67-71 crores between Budget Estimates
and actyals during 1980-81 was made up of excess of Rs. 3-95 crores




4

in tax revenue and excess of Rs. 63:76 crores (91-5 p,,

31 per cent)
iy Comparative figures for the three years fromp

cent) in non-tax revenue. gu o thiee X
1978-79 to 1980-81 with percentage of variations arc given below :—

Year Budget  Actuals Variation Percentage

Estimates Increase(+)/ of variatiop
Decrease(—)
(In crores of rupees)
A. Tax Reve-  1978-79 94-29 98-38 +4-09 +4-3
nue

1979-80  1,05-51 1,12-10 +6-59 +62

1980-81 1,28:72  1,32:68 4396 431

i B. Non-Tax  1978-79 7566 94-88  419:22 4254
| Revenue

_1979-80 55:25 6127 +6-02 + 110

1980-81 69-68 1,33-44 +-63-76 +91-5

(b) Variations between Budget Estimates and actuals under the
principal heads of revenue are given below:—

Heads of Revenue Year Budget  Actuals  Variation) Percentage
‘ Estimates Increase(-4 of
Dccrcasc(—‘ variation
(In crores of rupees)
1. Land Revenue .. 1978-79 3.63 547 +1:84 +50-7
1979-80 6-58 4.68 —1-90 289
1980-81 8-56 7.06 —1:50 —17:5
2. Stamps and Registra- 1978-79 5 .
Minps a0 8 61 6:56 +4-0-95 +169
1979-80 6-33 1.21 +0-88 4139
1980-81 7-64 7.82 +0-18 +24
3. State Excise 1978-79 7-60 719 —0-41 54
1979-80 7-65 7.82 1-0-17 +22
. Sales Tax g
1978-79 58-16 55.18 —2.98 —51
197980 5758 gs5.95 1837 +145

- e Iy & & & & g a



| 08l RS e S

Heads of Revenue

5. Taxes on Vehicles

6. Taxes on Goods and
Passengers

7. Taxes and Duties on
Electricity

8. Interest

9. Forest 5 5

10. Multi-purpose River
Projects

11. Mines and Minerals

12. Education

Year

1978-719
1979-30
1980-81

1978-79
1979-80
1980-81

1978-79
1979-80
1980-81

1978-719
1979-80

1980-81 .

1978-79
1979-80
1980-81

1978-79

1979-80
1980-81
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81

5

Budget

B e

Variation

Estimates Actuals Increase(+)/

6-11
7-43
8:97

2:60
. 382
2.95

3-40
13-08
17-97

33-39
4-86
771

1850
23-50
30-48
0-55
055
0-55
6-66
5.55
5-53
2-40
3.61
434

(In crores of rupees)

7-16
829
9-70

276
276
2.34

11-94
12.55
16-92

28-81
4.88
855

26-65
27:97
37.27
10-68
042
0-11
7.03
4-99
5-36
424
4-36
3.97

Decrease(—)

+1-05
40-81
+0-73

4-0-16
—1-06

+3-54
—0-53
—1-05

—4.58
4-0-02
4084
+-8-15
+4-47
+6-79
4-10-13
—0-13
—044
+0-37
—0-56 -
—0-17
+1-84
+075
—0:37

Percentage
of
variation

4172
+10-8
481

+6:2
—277
—20-7

+42:01
—4-0
-5.8

—137
+0:4
4109
+44-1
4190
+22-3
+1,841-8
—23.6
—80-0
+56
—10-0
—31
+76:7
+20-7
—8'5

—— -



. : 6

Variations between the Budeet Estimatas and actuals for |9gy,
ar' h - = - i }
ore than 10 per cent under the following heads of revenue:
were m

-

Variations  Reasons for variatiop ,.
Increase(-+)/ reported by
Decrcasc(_) Government

Heads of Revenue

(In crores of rupees)

—1-50 Reasons for variatio

‘-QHU\ e ( )1 D\ N ! 104

1. Land Revenue are awaited from the
Government (February
1982).

2. State Excise it (+)0-97 Reasons for variatioa

have been 1ndicated
below Para 1-2 (5).

3. Taxes on  Goods and (—)0-61 As in | above

Passengers
x 4. Interest . (+)0-84 Reasons for variation
; have been indicated
| below Para. 1:2 (¢).
{
b
E 5. Forest 0 (+)6-79 fifo

: 6. Multipurpose River Projects (—)044  Due to non-remittanc: &
| Electricity duty bY £
Orissa State Electnc®?
Board.

1.4, Cost of Couecﬁon

B E . . : ;. 4ol

heads of revenue dur; o givel
g n th Y o o _S] 13 ‘:l
in the Appendix. g the three years from 1978-79 to 1980
.1.5.' Taxation proposals
Gove . . g%
Thent proposed to raise an additional revenue of Rs.

oSt

rores : h
Per  annum during the year 1980-81. The measures proP




¥

ount realised during the year

additional revenue anticipated, actual am
n below :(—

and reasons for variation, as reported by the department are give

Measures ' Date of Revenue Revenué Reasons for
implemen- anti- realised variation

tation cipated

(In crores of rupees)

4-50 3.86 Reasons for _varia-

1. Electricity Duty (Additional 20th November
tion are awaited

Flectricity duty on revision 1981
of E_lectricity tariff and

revision of Electricity duty

on captive generation)

2. Forest Revenue (Revision 11th November 1-00 3.40 Ditto
of Royalty on forest 1980 '
produce) ,
3. Mining Receipts (Revision 1st April 1980 3.00 1-50 Ditto
of cess) -
4. Motor Vehicle Tax (Revi- 23rd April 1980 0-10 0-12 Ditto
sion of rate of fees) '
5. Royalty on coal and chro- Not imple- 035 . Reasons for non-
mite - mented implementation
7 _ of the proposal
were aw aited
(February1982)
Total .. 895 8.88

1.6. Arrears in assessment of salés tax _ . _
The arrears in the assessment of sales tax at the end of 1980-81 and

the preceding two years are given below:—

Year Arrear Current Total . Number Number Percent-
: cases ,  cases number of of of age of
pending cases cases pending pending
at the due for actually cases cases to
beginning ; assess- assessed total
of the ment number
yealt y ‘ ) of ases
1978-79 88012 147,878 2,35,890 141,804 94,086 40
1979-80 94,086 1,33,812  2,27,898 1,33,219 94,679 42
1980-81 .. 94,675 1,51,691 2,46,370  1,45444 1,00,926 A

up of the pending cases as on the 31st March 1981
nt in September 1981 is still awaited (February
ssments completed in the month of March
ituted 13-11 per cent of the total number of

‘The yearwise break-
called for from the departme
1982). The aumber of asse
1981 was 19,063 which const
assessments made during the year.



L

3

1.7. Uncollected revenué

The total revenue collected and the arrears of revenue pending collac.

tion at the end of the three years from 9

certain important SOurces of revenue, as report

shown below:—

Year Total amount  Arrears pending
collected collection as at
the end of March
- (In crores of rupees)
1978-79 1,93-26 1,19-02
1979-80 1,73-37 1,13-96
1980-81 2,66:11 7551

1978-79 to 1980-81 in respect of
ed by the Government are

Percentage of

arrears to
total revenue

61:6
657
28-4

The details of arrears pending collection and percentage of arrears
to collection as on 31st March 1981 in respect of some of the principal

sources of revenue are given below:—

Head of account Amount Arrears
collected pending
in 1980-81  collection
In lakhs of rupees '
1. Taxes on Agricultural ( 0-24 ) 3)2-63
Income
2. Land Revenue 7,06°31 7,78:01
3. State Excise 9,17-02 36-31
;l. iales Tax . . 76,6334 34,03-41
. Taxes and Duties . .
Floctricity es on 16,9214 12,67-10
g. I;ot]e-:rest 8,55:21 1,33-77
8. < lf’e - 1,42-27 1,47-81
9. Htathnery and Printing 3660 4538
10- F_"“S"_lg 67-91 1,16-07
. Fisheries 37.69 ’ 5.8
11. Forest ' '
. 37,2678 .
ﬁ M“:Ines and Minerals 5,3571 Z (Z Tg
. Multipur : ’ ol
ijecﬁ-, pose  River 1143 4,43'55
14. PowerProjects
15. Other receipts oo

(*) Rs.118 only

‘Percentage
of arrears
to collection

1,35,958

1,10-2
39

444
749

156
1,032
1,240
1,709

156

208

19-1

38,80°0

1,63-38 1,63,38,00°0
9862




9

1.8. An analysis of arrears of revenue pending collection as on 31st
March 1981, in respect of certain departments is given below:—

(a) Land Revenue

According to the information furnished by the Department (February
1982), the arrear of land revenue (including watcr-rate) as on 3Ist March
1981 was Rs. 7,78°01 lakhs as against Rs. 7,4546 lakhs outstanding at
the end of March 1980. The yecar-wise break-up of these arrears is
awaited from the Departments (February 1982). The item-wise break-up
of the above arrears is as follows:—

(Rupees in lakhs)
Rent » 73-99
Cess 1,54-09
INistar cess 4-39
Suairat 18-21
Miscellancous revenuc r"S'z‘EI)
Walter-rate 34504
Total

(b) State Excise

7,78-01

State Excise demands raised but not collected at the end of March
1981 amounted to Rs. 36:31 lakhs as compared to Rs. 3539 lakhs out-
standing during 1979-80. The item-wise break-up of these arrears is as

follows:—

Item (Rupees in lakhs)
Country spirit 13-25
Quistull 19-38
Foreign liquor 1-35
Toddy 0-65
Pachwai 0-04
Opium 0-21
Ganja 1-29
Bhang 014

Total

3631



10

The outstanding amounts were in the following stages of action :_

Stage of action . Amount of

arrears
(In lakhs

Of rupees)
() Amount covered by certificate  proceedings 22:75
(i) Amount covered by proposals for remission 1-9]
(i) Amount covered by stay orders of different 9.3
courts,

(iv) Amount covered under distress warrants .. 1:05
(v) Amount pending realisation ale 128
Total s 36-31

Out of the arrear dues totalling Rs. 22:02 lakhs are outstanding
for more than five years. The oldest item relates to 1947-48
(Rs. 0-20 lakh).
(c) Sales Tax
Sales Tax demands raised but not collected at the end of the
March 1981 is Rs. 34,03-41 lakhs as against Rs. 34,02-03 lakhs at
the end of March 1980. Year-wise analysis of the outstanding amount
could not be furnished by the department (January 1982).

According to the information furnished by the Department

(September 1981), the amount of arrears as on 3lst March 1981 was
in the following stages of action :—

Stage of action Amount of

arrears

. In lakhs
() Amount covered by stay order— o(f rupecs)

(a) issued by Supreme Court / High Court 3,89-41
. (b) issued by Departmental authority .. 7,03-60
(#) Amounts covered by cettificate proceedings 3,93:17

(fiii) Amounts covered b notices of 16,68:33
notices to third partigs, * o1 penalty and ,
(iv) Amounts proposed to be written off - 2,48'90

Total N 34,034

—-—__'_'/



11

Of the arrears, Rs. 19,21-28 lakhs are outstanding against three
assessees viz., Metals and Minerals Trading Corporation (Rs. 6,69-00
lakhs), Hindusthan Acronautics Limited (Rs. 9,80-28 lakhs) and
Central Fertilisers Pool (Rs. 2,72:00 lakhs).

During 1980-81 sales tax demands were raised for Rs, 89706
lakhs of which Rs. 6,95-38 lakhs fell due for collection. In addition,
demands for Rs. 2,72:73 lakhs which were raised during the previ-
ous years were also due for collection. Out of the total demand of
Rs. 9,68-11 lakhs due for collection during the year 1980-81,
Rs. 3,78-11 lakhs were only realised. Thus, Rs. 590 lakhs were
added to the arrcars during the year.

(d) Taxes and Duties on Electricity

According to the information furmished by the department
(January 1982), the arrears of receipts under taxes and duties on
electricity pending collection as on 3lst March 1951 15 Rs. 12,67-10
lakhs as against Rs. 975873 lakhs pending at the end of March 1950,
Heavy arrears were altnbuted to delay 1in assessment, collection and
remittance of electricity duty o Government by the Appointed
Authorities under the Orissa State Electricity Board. The item-wise
details of the outstanding amounts are as follows : —

Amount of
aArrears

( Inlakhs of

rupees )
Electricity duty . 12 660640
Inspection fees . 050
Total .. 12,6710

e i —————

| The year-wise break-up of the outstanding dues is awaited from
the department (February 1982).



AN R

12

(e) Police .

According to the information furmshed' (October 98] by th,
department, the arrears on account of .reCel_ptS fo.r Police Suppljeg
to other departments and parties. pending collection as oy 3y
March 1981 was Rs. 1,47-81 lakhs as against Rs. 2,88:9] lakhs Pendiy
at the end of March 1980. Out of the above arrears, arrears exg,
ding Rs. 5 lakhs are outstanding against (/) Government of Iyg,
(Rs. 87-84 lakhs) and (i) Government of Assam (Rs. 16-92 lakhy)

() Forest

According to the information furnished by the department
(February 1982) the arrear collection of Forest Receipts as on
3lst March 1981 stood at Rs., 7,77-27 lakhs as against Rs. 8,159l
lakhs outstanding at the end of March 1980. Year-wise analysis of

arrears could not be furnished by the department (February 1982),
The details of the outstanding dues are indicated below:—

Amount of
arrears

( In lakhs of
rupecs

(/) Forest leascs 4,88'45
() Kendu leaf collection 203

» (iﬁ) DUQS f. o
rom Orissa Foregt Corporation Limited 26847

——'"‘7
Total 7’71?,

§ .Rs 1 T et
only covereq + 1,80'66 lakhs relating to (/) and N

und i
( T certificate Proceedings
g) Mines and Minerals
Acoordin
g to i t
(October | e | ! T
981 1 Informatjoy ‘ni i
¢ arfffars of furnished by the jon

. : ct10
mining revenue pending colle

L Y



13

on 3lst March 1981 stood at Rs. 1,02:18 lakhs as against
Rs. 49:02 lakhs at the end of March 1980. Year-wise break-up of

these arrears is awaited from the department (February 1982). The
outstanding amounts were in the following stages of action :—

Stage of action Amount of

arrears

(In lakhs

of rupees)
(i) Amount under dispute 2073
(/i) Amount covered by stay orders of Court . 9-52
(iti) Amount covered by certificate proceedings 28:10
(fv) Amount covered under write-off proposals .. 13-82
(v) Amount pending recovery . 30-01
Total .. 1-,_0_2—;{;

Of this arrear, Rs. 5045 lakhs, i.e., 49:3 per cent of th_e— t_otal

outstanding is more than 5 years old.
1.9. Write off and remission of claims to revenue

Details of amounts written off and remissions allowed during
1980-81, as furnished by certain departments are given below:—

Departmeﬁt Particulars Number  Amount
of cases
(In lakhs
of rupees)
1. General Remission of house rent 266 1-50
Administration by way of rent free
accommodation
2. Public Works  Remission of house rent 34 119

by way of rent free
accommodation




ety o, B S, . RS b SRR
P A ' . g
L A o

;
| 14
i
§ Particulars Number Apg,.,
1 Department of cases
| ‘ | (In Tk,
| | of Tupeg
l : 3. Minin g and Remission of royalty by 3 933
Geology way of reassessment
1 ; on Courts’ orders
| 4. Community Write-off of 1nterest on 1 613
Development  compassionate ground
and Panchayat :
Raj
5. Commerce and Irrecoverable motor vehicle 181 2661
, Trans p o r i tax
; (Transport)
; Department
| 6. Finance .. Irrecoverable dues of sales 63 583
tax and entertainment
tax

1.10. Outstanding Inspection Reports

Important irregularities and defects in the assessment. demasd
)i : and collection of State receipts noticed during local audjt. are int-
1 mated through inspection reports to the departmental officers. heads
of departments ‘and also to Government where nece |

|

t' ssary.

1348 ningA; 2;: end of September 1981, 1,736 inspection reports c02%"
I lakhs) ’wer'e I;::i%;aphs (money value of objections : Rs. 19-'93.’,:.‘
i and 590 inSPECtionng Settlement. Outstandings dated back to 1963‘{:
A of objections - Re Ieports (:ontainjng 2,124 paragraphs (moneY valt?
PRS- 3,24-10 lakhs) were more than five years olé-

| - Inrespect of 20 )
R 5 re O - \ .

S even preliminary replies Ph:[ § 1ssued between 1976-77 and 1950:‘1

g ¥ not been sent to audit (January 19>




15

Some of the Departments with heavy outstandings are the

following :—

Department Number
of

Reports

Finance ¥ 348
Revenue and Excise .. 751
Commerce and Transport 291
Forest .. 268
Mining and Geology .. 78

Number of Money value

paragraphs

2,164
2,411
2,183
1,306

319

of objections

(In lakhs
of rupees)

1,14-85
4,91-40
1,22-45
63-89
12,00:67

The matter was reported to Government in February 1982 : their

reply is awaited (February 1982).




16

CHAPTER 1I
SALES TAX

2.1: Results of test audit in general

: : il 1980 to 31st March 198]

During the period from Ist Apri » test aug,

: of sales tfx assessments/refund files and other connected dOCumems,;
disclosed under-assessment of tax and Joss, 4

Ci ] Tax OﬂiCCI’S
covenue of Rs.48-99 lakhs in 1,399 cases. These are broadly clasifeqy

follows :—
Number of  Amoup

Nature of irregularity
cases (In lakks

of rupees)

1. Irregular exemptions 376 21:26
2. Incorrect computation of taxable turnover 53 540
3. Application of incorrect rates 35 2-81
4. Non-levy of interest .. 639 2:63
5. Others .. 29 16:89
Total .. —1:3_9—9 _Zg'-;

——— e S

Some important cases are mentioned in the following paragfaphsz

2.2. Application of incorrect rate of tax

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, goods liable to sales faxar

:’0 be ta.xed at rates specified in the notification issued from time to tif®
tzrl :tpe;nﬁed ltems and at the general rate of 7 per cent (6 per cent priof
anuary 1978 and 5§ Per cent priOr to 1st May 1976) for

unspecified i
. “PC_ ed.ltems- .I.n the course of audit of three sales tax circles
oflowing irregularities were noticed . |

amgﬁ’;'gﬁ :;z:::‘ oovernment in. their notification of April 1976 B

50l pate party. < of 12 per cent on motor vehicles, motor tyres and tu

FeaBlovaadis » “omponents of motor vehijcle but excluding motor car,
1S trailer from 1g¢ May 1976 to 31st December 1977. 12 the

s e i



17

course of audit of Cuttack-I (West) Circle, it was noticed (May 1980) that
the sale of old motor vehicles, tyres, spare parts and batteries worth
Rs.8-03 lakhs effected during the period october 1976 to March 1977 were

assessed to tax at the general rate of tax of 6 per cent instead of at the

higher rate of 12 per cent. This resulted in an under-assessment of
Rs. 0:4 lakh.

When this was pointed out in audit (May 1980), the assessing officer
raised (January 1981) the demand by re- opening the case. The Commi- -
ssioner of Commercial Taxes, while accepting the factual position,

intimated (December 1981) that the dealer preferred an appeal and the
decision of the appellate authority is awaited .

The matter was reported to Government in August 1980 ; their reply
is awaited (March 1982).

(b) According to the notification issued in May 1977 sale of timber
was taxable as a specified item at 10 per cent during the period from st
June to 31st December 1977 and as unspecified item at the general rate of
7 per cent thereafter. It was noticed (April 1980) in the course of audit of
Puri-IT Circle that sale of timber logs worth Rs. 7-49 lakhs during the
period from 1st June to 31st December 1977 were taxed at the general rate
of 7 per cent instead of at the specified rate of 10 per cent. This resulted
in an under-assessment of tax of Rs. 22,476.

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1980), the asséssing officer
agreed (April 1980) to take action. Further developments are awaited
(February 1982).

The matter was reported to Government (July 1980) ; their reply is
awaited (February 1982).

(¢) Inthe notifications issued from time to time fire-clay was shown
asa specified item up to 30th April 1976 and as a “Mineral” from 1st May
. 1976 taxable at 8 per cent and 10 per cent respectively. In the course of
audit of Rourkela circle, it was noticed (August 1980) that the sale of fire-
_clay worth Rs. 3-61 lakhs relating to the year 1976-77 was taxed as an un-
specified item at the general rate of 5 per cent up to April 1976 and at 6

" per cent thereafter resultingin an under-assessment of tax of Rs.13,892.




18

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1980), the asseggy
officer agreed (August 1980) to re-open the case. Further repoyg mc
awaited (March 1982). '

The matter was reported to Government in December 1980; e
reply is awaited (March 1982).

2.3. Allowance of deductions without proper declarations

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, a registered dealer is entitled
to deduct from his gross turn over, sales to registered dealers on
obtaining declarations to the effect that the goods so purchased ar
specified in purchasing dealers’ registration certificates and arc intended
for resale within the State. Under the Orissa Sales Tax Rules, 1947,
no single declaration shall cover more than one transaction of sale except
in cases where the total amount of sale transactions made under several
purchase memos during a quarter is equal to or less than Rs. 10,000.

In the course of audit of four Circles (Bhubaneswar, Puri-1I, Cuttack-
Il and Cuttack-I West) it was noticed (February 1980, December 1980
and January 1981) that during the years 1976-77 to 1978-79, four dealers
were allowed deductions of Rs.6 lakhs towards sales to registered dealers
onthe basis of dealers’ returns which were not supported by declarations:
Irregular allowance of deductions without declarations resulted in under-
assessment of tax of Rs.37,272.

On this being pointed out in audit (February 1980, Decomber 198
and January 1981) all the assessing officers re-opened the cases (Dcccm.bcr
é9.80;, February 1981 and May 1981). The assessing officer of l)un-lIE
relgrslz,ris:l: “:'ver’ Stated - (December 1980) that the case w""l(.l,.s;i
ment proceed};n()btmnmg wanting declarations in the course of ‘rc.u\?bbtlh,
fice b 8s. Inthe case of the dealer of Bhubaneswar C”"“!“"\ i

appear was served by affixure as he had left his PR

business.
. Further developments are awaited (March 1982).

The matter was re - .
ported t - 1980,
1981, May 1981 and J 0 Government (August

uly 1981); their reply is awaited (Mareh

March
1982)



19
2.4, Non-levy of tax for breach of declaration

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, where a registered dealer
purchases goods specified in his registration certificate, free of tax,
for resale in Orissa in a manner that such resale shall be squect to
levy of tax under the Act ibid. but utilises the same for any other purpose,
the price of the goods so purchased shall be included in his taxable
turn over and he shall be liable to pay' tax thereon.

Inthe course of audit of the records of four Sales Tax Circle Offices
(Rourkela, Puri-II, Cuttack-T (East) and Sambalpur-II), it was noticed
(between April 1980 and March 1981) that four dealers purchased
goods worth Rs. 11-50 lakhs during 1977-78 and 1978-79 free of
tax'on the strength of their registration certificates by furnishing declara-
tions to the selling dealers that the goods so purchased were for resale
in the State of Orissa.. They, however, utilised the goods otherwise
in manufacture, in inter-State sales and in transfer to branches outside
the State for commission sales. Thus, the purchase value of the goods
(Rs. 11-:50 lakhs) was to be included in the taxable turn overs of the
dealers and was to _be subjected to tax. The assessing officers, however
did not include the same in the turn overs (between October 1979 and
March 1980) resulting in under-assessment of tax of Rs. 48,548.

When this was pointed outin audit (between April 1980 and March
1981), the assessing officer of Cuttack-I (East) Circle rectified the mistake
and raised a demand of Rs. 32,281 (May 1980). The remaining
assessing officers agreed (between April 1980 and March 1981) to
examine the cases. Further reports are awaited (March 1982).

The matter was reported to Government (between July 1980 and

May 1981) ; their reply 1s awaited (March 1982).
1 2.5. Short demand of tax due to totalling mistake

~ Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, and the rules made
hhefeunder, the tax payable by a dealer shall be the difference between
thc ‘amount of tax assessed and the amount already paid by the dealer

admitted tax.

S 2




b

e e

RS Sl arod P =a = - -
- . A % g Pt
¥ - ot :
o - TENR TSRy s
# 3 ek Hraag e Oy
= ¥ S 3 it

e o b e

T et ot ey AP M- ey 8 & 5ty

P

e e

e

T T A S o e D i - s ,‘
¥ - R, e T SR
F 1 - ;. ~32 A L >3 3

e

v se ke s
dealers of g, of audit jt was noticed (February 1981) i

20

lln the course of audit of the re.cords of tvsfo Sa}es Tax.Circleo cc~
(Koraput-1I and Cuttack-I Wfast), it was noticed in audit (Decembe)
1979 and December 1980) that in calculating the tax demand the amOunI
of tax paid by two dealers were wrongly taken as Rs. 397g ;
Rs. 35,300 instead of Rs. 29,786 and Rs. 25,761 This resulteq j, 3
aggregate short demand of tax of Rs. 19,539.

When this was pointed out in audit the assessing officers agreed
(December 1979 and December 1980) to rectify the mistakes, Ty,
assessing officer Koraput II Circle further intimated (February 1981)
that the extra demand of Rs. 10,00J raised in January 1980 was realise
in August 1980. The Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, whi
accepting the factual position, intimated (December 1981)that th
assessing officer, Cuttack-I (West) had also raised (September 1981) the
short. demand of Rs. 9,539 by issuing a corrigendum under the rules,

The matter was reported to Government (February and March
1981) ; their reply is awaited (March 1982).

2.6, Allowance of inadmissible deduction

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, a dealer is entitled
deduct the amount 'representing sales to registered dealers, from his
g;oasmu:;:;:r on production of declarations in form XXXIV furnishel
specified. in t::enif dea}er, t(? the effect that the goods so purchased ?‘-;:
in Orissa. A dea] re-gls'tratlor,1 certificates and are intended for I’CS“q
rate of 4 per cony sr 's also liable to pay sales tax at the COHCCSSIOI;;r
on obtain; fon the sales made to a registered manufacturing de :

ation in form IV to the effect thi tﬂ;
the latter’s registration certifi®
nufacture.

raput I ¢ ing |
RS, 283 Lakig frop, o 0C Were allowed deductions agare s

alee]rfgross turn over of sales for the yeal‘Sl at 7
N °! round logs and sawn timber (%3¢ u of
dealer of the same Circle on the e

— ~. A - S— — - -~ Dt~

— -~ N i~ - - -

LY



21 P

A4

deCIaratﬁons in form XXXIV (meant for resale in Orissa) obtained
from him. Verification of the registration records of the purchasing
dealer by Audit revealed that he was a manufacturing dealer -and
was not entitled to purchase goods for ‘resalein Orissa. Consequently,
the selling dealers were not entitled to the deductions from their
turn overs. The incorrect deductions resulted in an under-assessment
of tax of Rs. 19,776. Even if the dealers had produced proper
declarations in form IV obtained from the manufacturing purchasing
dealer, the selling dealers would not have been entitled to the deduc-
tions and would be liable to pay tax of Rs. 11,301 at concessional rate.

On this being pointed out (February 1981)in audit, the assessing
officer re-opened (February 1981) the cases. Later on (December
1981) he intimated that in one case 2 demand of Rs. 8,923 had been
raised and the actionin other casesis still pending.

The matter was reported to Government (April 1981 and January
1982); their reply is awaited (March 1982).

2.7. Irregular assessment of tax

Under the Orissa Qales Tax Act, 1947, an appellate authority
while disposing of any appeal may set aside the assessment under
appeal and direct the assessing officer to pass 2 fresh order of
assessment after such further enquiry as may be directed.

In the course of auditit was noticed (November 1980) that the

assessments for the years 1975-76 to 1977-78 of a dealer of Cuttack II

circle were set aside (November 1979) by the appellate authority who

directed the assessing officer to pass a fresh assessment order after
excluding the agricultural produce obtained by the dealer from his
own farms. While making the fresh assessments  (January 1980)
the assessing officer excluded not only the agricultural ~ produce
obtained from the dealer’s farms but also produce worth Rs.2:70

assessment of tax of Rs. 13,825.

i

'\ lakhs purchased by him from other sources. This resulted in an under- |



- records of the dealer by Audit further indic

22

: i dit (November 1980) the gen.
‘ lﬂted out In au ‘SSQSSI
When this was PO

d (November 1980) to rectify the mistake.  The ASemy, 4
oo a'greztated o have been sent (April 1981) to the Agy,
l‘((Jacord'lsioner for suo motu revision. Further developments are Wity ¢
ommiss v

N

‘b

l
(March 1982). . )
The matter was reported to Government (March  [981); thy
reply is awaited (March 1982). i
€
2.8. Suppression of purchases :
)

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, cvery registered deale
shall keep a true account of the valuec of goods bought and sold by ‘
him. While passing the assessment order if the asscssing officer finds
any concealment of purchases or sales he shall reject the books of
accounts of the dealer and assess him to the best of his judgement.

In the course of audit of Bhubaneswar circle , it was noticed (Januaty
1981) that the assessment of a dealer for the year 1978-79 was framed o
best judgement basis and the sales turnover was enhanced by Rs.1H

for the purpose of taxation as the assessing officer found suppressiot o

purchase of straps and spare parts of watches. A scrutiny of the assessmett

ated that the dealer purc;hﬂSu\:
dealers of the sa -.79 watches worth Rs.90,920 from two 1'0.‘%‘““:‘
goods were ° ame Circle free of tax on furnishing declarations that tl‘i
purchase stal:;i:;tforfresale but did not include those purchases I" t::.
i uril ' i : »gsion
purchases of Rs.90.9 riished by him. This resulted in suppressio’

20 wi 11,82
Pius additional g]eq tng:’lt};{ ::;ll)() effect of Rs.12,411(sales tax: Rs.1!

during the year 1978

-

. - Point : . o ecgsing
Oﬂicer lntlmated ed out in audlt (Januﬂry l98]) the RN "

hat the case had been re-open
aken into account.

. was i‘e . nly is
awaited (March 19gy 7 1o t0 Government (July 1981); their 7"




e Mdsacant ML Ltlil_ &

23

2.9. Short levy of additional sales tax

Under the Orissa Additional Sales Tax Act, 1975, the tax payable by
a dealer for the year under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, shall be increased
by an additional tax at 5 per ceni of the tax, if his gross turn OVer for
that year exceeds Rs. 5 lakhs. '

In the course of audit of the records of the Cuttack II Circle Office
it was noticed (November 1981) that a dealer, whose gross turn OVer had
exceeded Rs.5 lakhs during the years 1977-78 and 1978-79 and who had
paid Rs. 2,84,364 towards sales tax (1977-78 : Rs.1,55,399 and 1978-79:
Rs.1,28,965) was to pay Rsli4,213 as additional sales tax at 5 per cent of
the tax. However, he paid only Rs. 1,226 and the assessing officer, while

passing the assessment order, overlooked the short payment which resulted
in a short levy of Rs. 12,992,

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1980), the "assessing
officer reopened (November 1989) the assessment and raised (May 1981)
a demand of Rs. 13,606 including the additional sales tax omitted in the
original assessment, which has been recovered (June 1981). |

- The matter was reported to Government (March 1981); their reply
is awaited (March 1982).

2.10. Non-levy of interest on belated payment of tax

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, as amended from lst June
1976 and Central Sales Tax (Orissa) Rules, 1957, as amended from
1st July 1971, if a dealer defaults in making payment of any amount of
tax by the due date specified in the notice issued to him, he would be
liable to pay interest on the amount due at 6 per cent per annum for the
first three months and at 12 per cent per annum thereafter, provided that
no interest would be charged in respect of any amount lying unpaid at’
~any time prior to lst January 1971 under the Orissa Sales Tax Act and
Ist July 1971 under the Central Sales Tax Act.

In the course of audit it was noticed (between April 1980 and March
= _1_1) in 17 sales taxcircles [Cuttack-I (East), Cuttack-I-West, Cuttack-II,
ck-III, Sambalpur-I, Sambalpur-IL, Koraput-I, Ganjam-I, Ganjam-II,



"—"i;(‘,iangir-l, Dhenkanal, Puri-II,. Bhubaneswar, Balasore.], Ba]aSOre.I
~ Rourkela and Kalahand(] that in 519 cases State sales tax dopy, !
\R§.9'11 lakhs outstanding on 1st January 197% 2nd in 120 cases, Centrof
. sales tax demand of Rs.10-81 lakhs outstanding on Ist July 19y, W;i
i _subsequently settled without levying or collecting interest qye thereg,

. Interest forgone from 1st Janvary 1971 and 1st July 1971 till the da
b o 3 ' settlement amounted to Rs.2-63 lakhs (OST: Rs.0°92 lakh; CST: g
© lakhe)in- the aggregate.

fe of
17

% - When this was pointed out in audit (between April 1980 and Marg;
i y -1981) the assessing officers agreed (between June 1980 and March 1981)
to raise necessary demands.

- " Ttwas later on intimated (December 1981) by four assessing officer
- - (Sambalpur-II, Balangir, Bhubaneswar and Kalahandi) that an amou
of Rs.19,595 in respect of 82 cases (OST: 69 cases for Rs.16,60%
CST: 13 cases for Rs.2,986) had been raised. Further developments
ate awaited (February 1982) from the remaining assessing officers

- The matter was reported to Commissioner of Commercial Taxe

Orissa_, and to Government (between August 1980 to July 1981); thel
reply is awaited (March 1982). ; '

- 2.11. Under-assessment due to irregular allowance of freight

o i of f;i?:;: :t_)l:.e dcf'n tral Sales Tax Act, 1956, sale price include;dcf]z:
‘ i v B le lz"ery unless such cost is separately charged, ifevﬂff
of the sale ° Sa.l RaE f,he purpose of the aforesaid Act is the a8 520
 inter-Stae tpr::lce ey and receivablo by the dealer in the e
State sales _0::1 e Commerce. Tax payable by any dealer O ent 0
: t\lrn LMY sa;lon_-declared goods shall be at the rate of four. per (;1
;,C’ and otherwiesS iy Sa-les are supported by valid declaraiilonslé 3
. sl or purchas i a; the rate of 10 per ey or the rate applica?  ohef
- Where, howeVere ol such goods inside the 'State whichever 1553 . 0f
© Purchage i exen; l:nder the sales tax law of the State the an 4
. Per cent, thep thept from tax o subject to tax at a rate loWwer ot 1
- lower pate X Payable shaly be nil or, asthe case may bes




L R NS0, It P— -

25

In the course of audit of Sambalpur II-Circle Office it was noticed
(February 1980) that a timber merchant, who effected inter-State sales,
was allowed a deduction of Rs.4-06 lakhs towards freight from the
turn over of sales for the year 1976-77 in the assessment order passed in
January 1979, although the same was not charged separately. The
grant of ‘inadmissible deduction resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.0-41
lakh calculated at the rate of 10 per cent, sales being not supported by
prescribed - declarations in form ‘C. :

‘When this was pointed outin audit (February 1980) the assessing
officer reopened the case and raised (January 1981) ademand of Rs.0-16
lakh (Rs. 0-15 lakh towards irregular allowance of freight) on the basis
of ‘C’ declarations produced‘ at the re-assessment stage inrespect of the
amount irregularly deducted and computing the tax on a part of that
. turn over at a rate lower than 4 per cent (prevailing under the State tax
law). Further report of realisation is awaited (March 1982).

, The matter was reported to Government ( April 1980 ); their reply
is awaited ( March 1982).

2.12. Inadmissible benefit of concessional rafe of tax

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, tax payble by any dealer
on the inter-State sales shall be at4 per cent if the sales are supported
by valid declarations in form ‘C” obtained from the purchasing registerd
dealers and otherwise at the usual rate of 10 per cent or the rate
applicable to the sale or purchase of such goods inside the State which-
ever is higher. Under the Central Sales Tax (Registration and Turn over)
Rules, 1957, no single declaration shall cover more than one transaction
of sale except in cases where the total amount of such sales is equal to

or less than Rs. 5,000.

In the course of audit of three circles (Koraput-II, Cuttack-II, and
Balasore) it was noticed (September 1980 and November 1980) that
in three cases, sales of Rs.31-71 lakhs during 1976-77 to 1978-79 were
not supported by valid declarations. The benefit of concessional rate




by s, U WO . B oo e BTy e W

26

: issible i s for on
of tax was not admissible in these case ONE reason or the Other,
indicated below:—

(a) no declaration forms were obtained in support Of the g
and kept on record;

(b) declarations in form ‘D’instead of ‘C’ forms were accepted;

(c) declarations covered more than one transaction of sale
exceeding Rs. 5,000;

(d) sales were effected prior to the date of registration of the
purchasing dealers; and

(¢) amounts mentioned irregularly without any authentication
- of the purchasing dealers.

Acceptance of defective declarations and allowance of the concessional
| rate without the declarations involved a tax concession of Rs. 190 Jakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit, the assessing officers agrecd
(September 1980 and November 1980) to reopen the cases. Furtber
reports are awaited (March 1982).

| Tlfe matter was reported to Government in October 19815 thel
| reply is awaited (March 1982).

2.13. Acceptance of defectiye declarations regarding branch transfe®

Under the Central Sales
reason of sale, by g dealer t

the State or to his agents
from tax or

b
Tax Act, 1956, transfer of gf’ods jde
oany other place of his busines$ °

hida




T YPp—— -~

27

riod of one calendar month and  form ‘F° tobc used by the
all be one obtained by him in the State in
Gales Tax (Orissa) Rules,
h the portion marked

pe
transfercc consignee sh
which goods are delivered. Under Central
1957, a dealer claiming exemption shall furnis
‘Original’ to his sales tax oflicer.

' [ it was noticed (between May 1980 |
and March 1981) that in three circles (Bhubancswar, Cuttack-IIT and

ADhcnkanal) 109 declarations in form 4 submitted by four dealers
for transfer of goods worth Rs. 742 lakhs during ycars 1976-77 to

1978-79 werc accepted ip assessment.  These declarations contained

the following defects :i—

(¢) In the course of audit,

(Cuttack-111) 100 declarations for RS. 316

(i) In one circle
in purchasing dealer’s own

Jakhs were found printed
stationery-
(i) In onc circle (Dhcnkanal) two declarations for Rs. 107 )

lakhs were ‘duplicate’.

hubaneswar) seven

(i) In WO circles, (Dhenkanal and B
d transactions of

declarations for Rs. 319 lakhs covere
more than one calendar month.

s worked out to Rs. 069 lakh.

The taX involved in these case

When this was pointed out in audit between May 1980and March
1981, a demand of RS 9,773 was raised (June 1981) in one case
(Bhubaneswar circle). Other cases Were re-opened (between June

1981). Further developments are awaited (March 1982).

1980 to August
ed to Government (between August 1980

The matter was report
ly is awaited (March 1982).

and July 1981); their T¢P

() In the course of audit of records of Cuttack-Il cirole
ticed (November 1980)in audit that a dealer

office, it Was further DO

AR \ B e B



e §31 lakhs lowards CommIson i

W'F’me ‘ q o
his branches outside the State and C forms lor Rs. 350 lakis
towards intes-State sales on which tax at coacessional rate of foy

pﬁmr was payable. However, the assessing officer, patiip
the asscs'ment order (March 1980) cxempted the total ':.KM”: p
Rs. 881 lakhty as commission salkes for the purpose of Litition
This resulted in an under-assessment of Rs. Or1d lakh (4 per comt of

Rs. 350 Lakhe).

'W.’".I{‘ ™ya- oy

g
=
Fy
i

¢ in audit (November 1950) the aviciing
ey o &:l‘,\

On tlys being pomted ou
officer sent (April 1981) the ¢are to the Avsistant Comm
Tax for s moty revision, Further developments arc awatted (Mareh

1982),

.

The case was reported to Goserpment (March 1951, the reply
i awaiied (March 1982)

o 8 e



29

CHAPTER [l

TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES AND PASSENGERS
3.1. Results of test audit in general

Atest audit of accounts of receipts in the office of the Stafc
Transport Authority and other Regional Transport Offices during
the period Ist April 1980 to 3Ist March 1981 disclosed under-assess-
mentf/loss of revenuc to the extent of Rs. 21467 lakhs in 2,564
cases. The cases are broadly categorised as below:—

Category Number  Amount

of  (In lakhs
cases of

rupecs)
(i) Non-levy of motor vehicle tax .. 693 2°25
(i) Non-levy of passenger tax - 346 10°38
(iii) Short-levy of motor vehicles tax/fees 300 183
(iv) Under-assessment of passenger tax/ 85 120

composition fees

(¥) Loss “of revenue due to other reasons 1,140 6'01
Total .. 2,564 21°67

Some of the important cases are mentioned in paragraphs 3.2
to 3.14. '

32, Working of Internal Audit

3.2.1. Introduction

The lcvy and collection of tax on motor vehicles in Orissa was
being regulated from April 1936 under two Acts, viz., (i) the Bihar
and Orissa Motor Vchicles Taxation Act, 1930, (applicable to all the
districts excepting Ganjam and Koraput) and (ii) the Madras Motor
Vehicles Taxation Act, 1931, (applicable to Ganjam and Koraput
districts). To have a uniform law through out the State, the Orissa
Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, was introduced and the same




S i
s — o A S

g — L

ook & z
W et S e e

30

became effective from October 1975. Besides tax on mot,, Vehig,
(M. V. T.), Government introduced in 1969 tz.lx On passengers @ N
also vide the Orissa Motor Vehicles (Taxation of Passengers) A
1969. Motor Vehicles tax including tax on passengers is ope of
principal sources of tax revenue of the State.

)

¢

The State Government introduced internal audit in Septembey
1968 stipulating cent per cent check of all assessments, etc,

A review of the working of internal audit during 1976-77+t, 1980-8),
conducted (August -September 1981) in the Office of the Transport

Commissioner-cum-Chairman, State Transport Authority indicate
the following:—

3.2.2. Organisation gnd Working of internal audit

(@) The internal audit organisation started in September 1968 with
tWo parties each consisting of one senior auditor, one junior auditor
and oneclassIV. Np Supervision was provided for the internal audit
work. The parties were to functiop under the Transport Commissioner
FOI“ Watch of receipt, disposal of interna] audit reports, etc., one audi
assistant was functioning in the office of the Transport Commissioner:

(0) Although the interng audit was introduced in Septemte"

1968 no detailed Procedure for the efficient and systematic audit i
recei

Ipts has been [aiq down (Septembar 1981).

(€) No well-knit Programme for the two internal audit par'tws
round the year was  ever
» While 124 ypits (62 units of M. V. T. and fe
unaudited, the parties, in the aggregﬂo
hs and were diverted for 7 months oS
he Motor Vehicles (Taxation of P asseﬂi
OF Te-assessment of passenger tax.ca the
m the CXpiry of the month to which tho
> Subsequent detection of loss, if any: byin
the 15 oyt of the GZS e 1o under-assessment  of passenge! 'tﬂx

ATrear units (p, T.) cannot be realiseG:

> O assessmept
made af

ter. 3 years fro
asSessment ig due,

- o N



31

(d) The draft internal audit reports were not being submitted
immediately on completion ol audit and during the period 1976-77
to 1980-81 there were delays ranging from more than 10 days to 7
months in submission of 39 out of 64 draft reports. There were also
delays ranging from 1% hall months to 22 months in issuing the final
audit reports in 39 cases.

3.2.3. Follow-up action of internal audit reports

4

() No record was maintained to watch proper pursuance and
prompt settlement of objections raised by the internal audit parties.
It was noticed that in 56 out of 64 reports issucd during 1976-77 to

1980-81, there were delays ranging from 4 months to 43 months in
pursuing the objections.

(i) Internal audit pointed out 12,609 cases of irregularities with
money value of Rs, 87'02 lakhs during 1976-77 to 1980-81. Of these, only
63 cases with money value of Rs. 0-04 lakh were settled leaving 12,546
cases with money value of Rs. 8698 lakhs as unsettled. A scrutiny of the
unsettled cases inter alia revealed the following serious irregularities:—

(a) 482 cases with money value of Rs. 4-54 lakhs had become
time barred ;

(b) in 30 cases, a loss of Rs. 074 lakh could have been avoided by
the department had it realised (i) the tax (Rs. 0-20 lakh)
before issuing no objection certificates and (ii) the arrears
(Rs. 0:54 lakh) before cancelling the registration mark);

(c) in 4,845 cases, deposits for Rs. 45'13 lakhs through chalans
were not verified, in the treasury records; and

(d) in4 cases, tax of Rs. 0-59 lakh stated to have been collected by
the department was not deposited into the treasury.

The matter was reported to Government in October 1981 ; their
Teply is awaited (March 1982).




x in respect of standing passengers

3.3, Non-assessment of ta

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940, passengers may,
et tandint on the deck of any public service vehicle. The tay,
authority should examine the vehicles and fix the number of Standee:
permitted to be carried. The taxin respect of the standees will be levigg
as per rates in the taxation schedules.

Cases of non-levy of additional tax for carrying standing passenge
have been Reported in successive Reports of the Comptroller and Audity
General of India on Revenue Receipts*, In the course of audit of the
- records of three regions (Ganjam, Phulbani and Bolangir) it was again
noticed  (September 1980 and March 1981) that 64 public servie
vehicles were provided with arrangements to carry standing passengers.
Though this fact was recorded in the registration certificates, tax in
respect of standees was not levied and realised. The enforcement branch -
of the department had also detected during the period February 1979
to March 1980 that 10 of those vehicles were actually found carrymg
standees in Phulbani region. Revenue forgone owing to non-levy of tax
on standees in these cases amounted ‘to Rs. 74,592.

Wh.en this was pointed out in audit (September 1980 and March 17 o

:}‘;VO taxing officers (Ganjam and Phulbani) stated (September 1980

B a]t St,eps would be taken to realise the dues. The Taxing O

ozeazflr;hsmtéd (March 1_981) that as per instructions (October 1969) (t)f

Transport eS rV?Vel‘nment' Tltansport undertakings, viz., Oriss? Staoe
to carry st : dlce to their district Managers, the express buses were "
Y standees and hence 10 additional tax was levied. He, howe!®

agreed to realj it .
tegrms o iﬁmhsc tl?e ad'dltlonal tax on standees in accordance e
¢ Registration certificate.

The
1981) .threnie:ttcr wa‘s reported to Government (December 1980 and May
; reply is awaited (March 1982)

T e /

* 1975-76 (pamgmph 3.4),
1978.79 (Paragraph 3.10)

3,6)
m1 976-77 (paragraph 3.1), 1977-78 (paragfaph
and 197989 (Paragraph 3,3),

~ -



33

3.4. Off-road declarations—verification by Enforcement Officers

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, no tax is payable
on any motor vehicle not intended to be used for any period if an inti-
mation for temporary discontinuance of its useis given prior to the
commencement of such discontinuance to the registering authority
specifying the period thereof and the place where the vehicle is to be
kept during such period. If, however, at any time during the off-road
period, the motor vehicle is found to be used or kept at a different place
the owner isliable to pay tax for the entire off-road period together with
such penalty as may bc imposed by the taxing officer. According to the
standing ord:rs of the State Transport Authority (No. 4 of 1970) and
executive instructions issued (May 1973) by the State Transport
Authority, Orissa, all the off-road vehicles must be verified cent per cent
_ by the taxing officer and enforcement staff to ensurc that no such
vehicle plies surruptiously under the false pretext of off-road and

escape payment of tax.

(i) In six regions (Kalahandi, Cuttack, Dhenkanal, Sundargarh,
Bolangir and Sambalpur) it was noticed (Between June 1980 and March
1981) that as per the reports of Enforcement Wing of the dzpartment, the
owners of 26 vehicles violated off-road conditions sjuring the period of
off-road (October 1978 to July 1980) by using them on the road (8 cases)
and bynot keeping them at the places of dzclaration (18 cases).  Con-
owners were liable to pay full tax of Rs 0-71 lakh for the

sequently the
which was not levied (August 1981).

off-road period

When this was pointed out in audit (between June 1980 and March
1981) the taxing officers (Kalahandi, Dhenkanal and Sund rgarh) issued
demand notices. The other taxing officers (Cuttack, Bolangir and
Sambalpur) agreed to take action but had not issued (August 1981)
 demand notices. Further developments  are awaited (February 1982).
1980 and March 1981) 1t
Puri and Sambalpur) that
1979-80,

(i) In the course of audit (between June

s noticed that in three regions (Ganjam,
1,704 vehicles declared off-road during the assessment year

a ion was conducted for 580 vehicles only.

sl

B—

~ o B O T A I ST

. &

e S S



oo g, P T

il Ul

34

between June 1980 ard March -
June 1980 and March 1981) that action‘
fy all the cases of off-road -vehicles,

On this being pointed out (
the taxing officers stated (between

would be taken in future t0 veri

The matter was reported to Government (September 1981) ; thei

reply is awaited (March 1982).

3.5, Loss of revenue due to acceptance of belated off-road intimations

Under the provisions of Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975
tax shall be levied on all motor vehicles except on those which are not

" intended to be used for any period, if a prior intimation of such disconti

nuance is delivered to the taxing officers. Further, the Transport Com:
missioner also issued (August 1976) instructions to the Taxing Officers
not to entertain belated off-road intimations.

In the course of audit of the records of two regions (Cuttack and
Koraput), it was noticed (May 1980 and February 1981) that in 78 cases
(Cuttack: 74 ‘cases and Koraput: 4 cases) declarations filed late by periods
ranging from 2 days to 267 days were acceptéd during the period January
1979 to December 1980 and tax was exempted.

: Such irregular exemption of tax resulted in a loss of revenue amou
ting to Rs. 0°61 lakh. |

When this was pointed out in audit (May 1980 and February 195

::i “i?’i?f' 1? fficers agreed (May 1980 and February 1981) to realise ™

den;and ni h een.further noticed (September 1981) in Cuttack regiol the

and Sept t(:es G numbe.r of cases out of 74, had been issued (Aug?

ptembder 1981). Action taken in remaining cases and furth?
developments are awaited (March 1982)

The matt . thel
matter has been reported to Government (September 1981); the!

reply is awaited (March 1982)

3.6. Non-leay . ,
y of tax . arh
tions 10 respect of vehicles not covered by off-road dee

Owners of m
. otor vehi
region in the State accordinc;e:omay ‘make payment of road

their convenience. The taxing 2



35

who receive tax in respect of vehicles registered in other regions of the
State are required to forward the tax payment particularsin respect of
these vehicles to the original registering authority or the taxing authority

of the region in which the tax was last paid to enable them to note the same
in their taxation records..

In the course of audit of the records of four regions (Rourkela,
Phulbani, Kalahandi and Balasore), it was noticed (July 1980 to
September 1980)-that in twenty-five cases the tax for the intermediary
periods (April 1977 to September 1980) had remained unrealised even
though the tax in respect of earlier and later periods had been collected.
The taxation records showed that the intervening periods were neither
covered by exemptions on the grounds of temporary discontinuance of
use of vehicles nor by intimation of payments of tax in any other region.
This resulted in non-levy of tax to the extent of Rs. 0°37 lakh.

When this was pointed out in audit (July 1980 to September 1980)
the taxing officers agreed (July 1980 to September 11980) to realise the tax.
Further developments are awiated (March 1982).

The matter was reported to Government (August 1981); their reply is
awaited (March 1982).

3.7. Irregular exemption of tax on dumpers

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, tax at the
prescribed rates is leviable on all motor vehicles used c?r kept for use in
the State. Under the aforesaid Act, ‘Motor Vehicle’ means any
mechanically propelled vehicle adapted for use upon roads, whet.her the
power of propulsion is transmitted thereto from an external or internal

‘Source and includes a chassis to which a body has not been attached
and a trailer ,but does not include a vehicle running upon ﬁxe'd rails
or a vehicle of a special type adapted for usc in'a factory or in any
" hther enclosed premises.




e

36

In the course of audit of the records of Koraput RC;“-”HO:EQ

it was noticed (February 1981) that in the case of 3 dumpers Winch
welt not C\)nﬁnc\j to ‘hc factury prcmlScS, tax .llnl““}“ng o R;_ ,:}:‘.

lakh had been exempted irrregularly during the period Apnl sy
to March 198I.

On this being pointed out in audit (February 1951 the g
Officer issued demand notice (February [1981) for realisation of
(Rs. 0024 lakh). Further report is awaited (March 1982).

The matter was reported to Government and  Transport Commis
sioner (May 1981); their reply is awaited (March 1932).

3.8. Under-assessment of tax in respect of tractor-trailer combination

Tax in respect of a tractor-trailer combination (vehickes of 1933
and later models) is to be assessed on the combined liden weigh
of both, determined after an addition of 2% Per cemt over the tot!
of the unladen weight of the tractor and gross vehicle's weight of
trailer as certified by the manufacturer. -

records of one region (Samdaps!

In the course of audit of the
:t wis no.umi (ch:mhc: 1980) that in respect of six  pumben ¢
rfnctor-ua:ler c.m'nbmutmu (Post 1952 model vehicles) tax was ase
without determining the combined |
for the period June 1977 1o M

realisation of tax amounting

3 oo %%
i [lan

‘ldcl‘ “":ighi '[l lllg‘ ..l(\‘t'\'.\.l‘.-i nias ,
arch 1981 resulting in a short assessee™
lt) R‘i' lSIM:w

on When this was Pointed out by
flicer agreed (Decembye; 1980) (o
of tax short collected. |

. )
Audit (December 1980), the Iav k
" . ) N ;,!!:Q.
Issue demand notices for realis "\

2 . R
Futther feports  are awaited L“-""hl

3\

The matte
; mment (May 1981); the

i X dorte .
i awaited (March Ported to Gowe

1982).

-~ - ~ ¥ o e ~ —

“le



37

3.9. Acceptance of forged chalans

Mention was made in para 3.2 of the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year 1978-79 (Revenue Receipts)—
Government of Orissa, about the loss of revenue of Rs. 1,02,330 due to
acceptance of forged chalans in the Cuttack region.

In the course of audit of Dhenkanal Regional Office records, it was
noticed (July 1980) that the Taxing Officer had detected (August
1977) forged chalans for Rs. 0°02 lakh towards payment of tax for two
vehicles for the period January to June 1977 and had lodged (November
1977) an F. I. R. with the police. A scrutiny of the records relating to
those vehicles for the earlier and later petiods revealed that forged chalans
for Rs. 0-12 lakh towards tax for the period March 1972 to December
1976 and July to September 1977 had also been accepted by the Taxing
Officer which resulted in a further loss of Rs. 0+12 lakh.

On this being pointed out (July 1980) in audit the Taxing Officer stated
(August 1981) that the police investigation for Rs. 002 lakh had not yet
been finalised and that a certificate case for that amount instituted
(April 1980), meanwhile, is still pending. The Taxing Officer has not
stated anything about the action taken for recovery of Rs. 0112 lakh.

The matter was reported to Government ( Scptember 1980); their
reply is awaited (March 1982).

3,10, Short realisation of penalty

Under Orissa Motor Vehicles Act, 1975, where the tax for any period
in respect of a motor vehicle has not been paid and continues to remain
unpaid for a period of 15 days from the due date of payment, the Taxing
Officer may, in respect of such vehicles impose a penalty of an amount
equal to the quarterly tax for the first quarter together with twice the
quarterly tax for every subsequent quarter falling within the period.
Government, in an earlier clarification stated (November 1965) that while
the Taxing Officers have discretion to waive the penalty, they do not have
the power to impose penalty less than what has been prescribed in the
Act. |



. records of on¢ region (Sambalpu,)

In the course c:m‘t:cr 1980) that in {01 cascs of n.on-Pi’-Ymcnt of tay
o d period t of penalty realised by the Taxing
ibed In the Act. The short leyy

. 31,392.
cember 1980) the Taxing Officer

hservations of audit for futurc guidance without
penalty short levied. The matter was also

ate Transport Authority who is the
reply has been received so far

When this was pointed out in audit (De

noted (January 1981) the o
taking any action to demand the
reported in May 1981 to the St
revisional authority in such matters, but no

(March 1982).
nt and Transport Commissioner

was reported to Governme

The matter
aited (March 1982).

(May 1981); their reply is aw

3.11. Neon-submission of passenger tax returns and non-initiation of Depart-

mental action therefor
(Taxation of Passengers) Rules,

:ﬁ;ﬂt(‘ztﬁg"rzm‘)’ghﬁ;nhas ‘3 ﬁlff monthly returns in the prcscrit?cd
the return relates; failure t chb flys of the close of the month to which
prosecution and payment Ofsu mit ‘thc return would render him liable for
which can be compoun dcd" a maximum fine of Rs. 1,000 in each ¢
R.S' 200 on each occasion on payment of a minimum composition fee of

According to Motor Vehicles

In the
course of audi
it of the records of the five Regional Transpor!

Officers (D
; henkanal, Keonj
It was noticed (bctw(;efc; nljhar, Sambalpur, Ganjam and phulban!)
°n July 1980 and January 1981) thatin respect of
80

Ough th
Were n e retur .
ot submi ns pertaini
concerned Ritled, no penal g to June 1976 to Novemberl £77
. : actlon_ was tflkcn ;1gainst thL‘ OpcratOﬁ

amount
OTﬁn —-— . "
i ¢leviable in these cases undcrﬂlC Rule®

the
Oﬂ“ » 5
ences were compounded, RS

85 the min:
bt ‘ minimy
b s m compounding fecs.

T PN W




39

When this was pointed out in audit (between July 1980 and January
1981) four Taxing Officers (Dhenkanal, Keonjhar, Sambalpur and
Ganjam) agreed (between July 1980 and January 1981) to initiate action
and the other Taxing Officer (Phulbani) stated (September 1980) that
the matter was reported to higher authority as the operator did not submit
the returns despite issue of reminders. Further developments are
awaited (March 1982),

The matter was reported to Government (September 1981); their
reply is awaited (March 1982).

3.12. Loss due to irregular revision of assessment of passenger tax

Under the Motor Vehicles (Taxation of Passengers) Act, 1969,
an assessment once concluded can be modified only in appeal, revision
or review. The appellate authority is the Chairman, Regional Trans-
port Authority and the revisionary authority is the Transport Commi-
ssioner. The powers of review to rectify clerical errors only are available
to the assessing officers themselves who may be Assistant Regional
Transport Officers or Regional Transport Officers.

In the course of audit of Mayurbhanj region it was noticed
(February 1981) that in respect of 16 vehicles of private operators,
assessments pertaining to various spells (between April 1976 and March
1978) concluded (between July 1977 and November 1980) by an Assistant
Regional Trénsport Officer were remade by a Regional Transport Qfficer
during October 1980 to January 1981 reducing the total demand of
tax by Rs. 29,305. Since the Regional Transport Officer was not the
appellate or the revisionary authority nor had he the powers of review
in respect of these assessments concluded by the Assistant Regional
Transport Officer, he had no jurisdiction, in law, to change the assessment
orders framed by the Assistant Regional Transport Officer. The
illegal orders made by the Regional Transport Officer, thus, entailed a
loss of revenue of Rs.,29,305.



40

The Transport Compissioner; Orissa, Whil.e accepting the factugf{
position stated (February 1982) that s.teps were being taken tq Probe intol‘?j
the circumstances which led the Regional Transport Officer to remake'the-};
assessments and further report would be sent later. o8

The matter was teported to Government (May 1980)§th¢ir Teplyjs‘
awaited (March 1982). |

3.13. Short realisation of composition fees

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles (Taxation of Passengers) Act,'{
1969, an operator‘of public service vehicle may, with the permission of
the Taxing Officer, pay composition fees in lieu of passenger tax.
Government ordered (November 1975) that the feesin respect of ordinary
stage carriage would be payable on the daily permitted distance at
Rs. 185 per passenger per year per kilometre. "

In the course of audit of Sundargarh regional office records, it was |
noticed (November 1980) thatin respect of one stage carriage, composi-:
tion fees for the period from April 1977 to July 1980 were calculated
by taking distance lesser than the permitted distance which resulted i:n_.
an under-assessment of Rs. 0°39 lakh. ]

When this was pointed ‘out (November 1980)in audit, the Tasin]
Officer agreed (November 1980) to realise the deficit fees. He reported &
(Au.gust 1981) that out of Rs. 0'39 lakhan amount of Rs. 022 lakit W24
realised (between December 1980.and June 1981) and steps were beiné |
taken to realise the balance amount. Further reports of realiSﬂtf_O?_l;{
are awaited (March 1982), g

3.14. T
Time-baryeq Case of passenger tax

Under ¢

sengers)
1969, any pa S

he Orissa Motor Vehicles (Taxation of Pa ‘
been U7

8 .
SREer tax, which has escaped assessment Of has



41

asscssed, can be assessed or re-assessed by the taxing authority within a

period of three years from the expiry of the month for which it was due and
thercafter it is barred by limitation.

In the course of audit of the records of Sundargarh region, it was
noticed (November '1980) that in case of one stage carriage, although the
operator neither submitted any return nor paid any passenger tax for 5
months during the calendar year 1977, no action was taken by the assesse
ing officer for assessing the passenger tax within the period of limitation.
This resulted in a loss of revenue of Rs. 10,262.

When this was pointed outin audit (November 1980), the Taxing
Officer stated that action would be taken to verify whether the route in
question was operated during those months. He further intimated
(August 1981) that the vehicle was not reported off-road during those
months and the operator did not appear before him when asked for
(May 1981) . As the assessment was not made within the statutory
period of three years realisation of the tax is doubtful.

-

The matter was reported to Government (September 1981); their
reply is awaited (March 1982).




42

CHAPTER 1V
LAND REVENUE

4.1. Results of test audit in gencral
The test audit of assessment and collection of land revenue conduc-
il 1980 to 31st March 1981 revealed loss

ted during the period Ist Apr
and non-rcalisation to

of revenue, non-assessment/under-assessment
the extent of Rs.1,0520 lakhs in 2,339 cascs, broadly categorised as

follows —
Category Number Amount |
of (In lakhs |
cases of rupees)
1. Non-realisation of premium and  rent  on 48 11-21 (

conversion of agricultural lands

2. Non-collection of premium rent, cte., for 257 37-26 j
lands occupied by local bodies/ Government {

undertakings/ private parties and industries .‘

3. Non-assessment/short-assessment/delay in 772 12:47
assessment  of land revenue and cess

4. Non/short assessment and  collection of 207 18-45
water-rates

5. Non-lease/irregular lease of sairat and 45 1-31
other miscellancous revenue

6. Non-lease/non-realisation of revenue 248 22:50
from surplus Government lands

7. Others . 762 2:00

Total .. 2,339 1,0520

A few cases of interest are mentioned in paragraphs 4.2 to 4.4

4.2. Non-assessment of premimum and rent

Under section 8 of the Orissa Land Reforms Act, 1960, a raiyat
is liable to eviction if he has used the agricultural land comprised in his
holdingin a manner which renders it unfit for the purpose of agriculture

st . e Ta b

e

o asaa.



43

or has used the land for any purpose other than agriculture. However,
under Government orders (December 1970) such land on the request
of the raiyat can be resettled in his favour on non-agricultural lease
basis on payment of premium equal to 2/3rd of the amount of incree
ment (difference between the valuation of land transferrad for agricul-
tural purpose and similar land for non-agrienltural purpose in the
vicinity) and on refixation of rent at one per cent of the market value,

(a) In the course of audit , it was notficed (June 1979) that in Athagarh
tahsil in Cuttack district, an area of 1617 acres of agricultural land
was converted in 1966 for commercial use by 2 private concern. The
user was neither evicted nor assessed to differential amount towards
premium and rent. The incremental value of the land towards
premium not assesseé, amounted to Rs. 21,560 besides rent of
Rs. 24,255 till 31st March 1981, computed on the value of the concerned
land reported by the revenue authorities.

When this was pointed out in audit (June 1979), the Tahsildar
agreed (August 1981) to institute the revenue c2ses to realisz premium
and rtent. Further reports are awaited (December 1981).

The matter was reported to Government (August 1979); their reply
is awaited (March 1982).

(b) In the course of audit of Betnoti tahsil in the district of
Mayurbhanj, it was noticed (March 1981) that in four cases an area of
197 acres of agricultural land was used by the raiyaf for purposes other
than agriculture between 1971 to 1978 by installation of Huller machines
and plastic pipe factory. Though requisite assessment cases for those
converted lands were instituted by the Tahsildar in the years 1978 and
1979, the cases were dropped on the ground that the classification of
those agricultural holdings had since been changed to non-agricuitural
holdings by the settlement authority in the new records of rights and
Tent fixed accordingly between 1978 and 1981 for these Ilands. But
the change of classification of the land from agricultural to nos-agri-
cultural land by current settlement ipso facto does not forbid the Tahsildar
from taking action under section 8 of the Act and from realising the




44

differential premium and reat, due for the period of unauthoriseg non.-f
agricultural use till giving elleet to the settled rent, as the cases hag bﬁenf
instituted prior to settlement. The irregular dropping of the cases
resulted inloss of premium ol Rs. 0036 lakhiand ground rent of Rs, (g

lakh up to 1980-81.

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1981)  the Tnhsildari
stated (March 1981) that action would be taken to initiate action after.

examining the legal points involved.

The matter was reported to Government (June 1981) ; their reply

is awaited (March 1982).

4.3. Non-realisation of rent and cess

Under the provisions of Orissa Estate Abolition Act, 1951, and |
instructions issued by the Board of Revenue in July 1966, the Tahsildars
were required to confer raipati rights to the holders of lands, preparé
two copies of the rent schedules, give one copy of the schedule to s
party and the other copy to the Secttlement Officer for correcting the.
Record of Rights. Inthe absence of a copy of the schedule in the hands,
of the Settlement Officer the holdings are recorded as < Bobandobaste*
in the published Record of Rights and no assessment of land revenué
and cess for those holdings is made.

In the course of audit of a tahsilin Sundargarh district, it was noticed |
(February 1981) that rent and cess were not realised in respect of anz
area of 3,640 acres from 1975-76 (3,194 acres from 1979-80). It “:;
further seen in audit that raiyari rights had, in fact, been confert®? sS:
the Tahsildar on the holders of these lands and annual rent aﬂq (t:eof
had Pccn realised from them up to 1974-75 but owing to Ilon'reccg) s
rent schedules from the Tahsildars these arcas were ree0r oty
Bebandobasta from '1975-76 in the Record of Rights Subseq(;l ‘:96‘3“1

R ——

prepared by the Settlement Officer and hence no rent ’fﬁicsjm/
ot
— ; Seu]en‘fn )

* The lands which are not b
; Settled agaj s divi holder
authority and shown as such in the Rgcg}ﬁ oz}nI){’igllwttlgMdum

R
il



45

Jonanded.  This rostlted n non-assessment mon-realisation of  Govern-
ment revenue towands rent and coss of Rs. 0°36 lakh (calculated at average
rate) from 1973-7¢0 to 197980,

Ou this belng pointad out in audit (February 1981, the Tahsildar
stated  (Fobruary 198D that action would be taken to settle up these
Bebandobasta lands  gradually.

The matter was reported to - Government (March 1981); their reply
is swaited (March 1932).

4.4, Short-assessment  of royalty on minor minerals
Stone QUArTISs are sIirar™ SOUrses and are to be leasad ou
basis by the Revenue sutharities und:r Goverament orders

time to time. Government prescribed (June
pavable for stone chips comoved from the quarries as Rs. 675 per 100
cft.

I the course of audit of the disteict tahsil  Keonghar, it was nodced
(March 1981) that a lease of stone guarry was sgnctionsd (June 1980) by
the District Revenus anthorities to & private SIOnS CrUSRT nit for a
period of 3 years on payment of rovalty of Rs.
tad 2t Rs. 6-75 per 10 cft. on the ostimated optimum ualiszien of chips
of 20.000 cft. per month) in five anoual instalments on the ground that
the unit was a small scale industry entirlito such concession In terms
of a Government order (February 1980). The concession envisgzed
in the above Government ordar was applicable 10 Government lands
allotted to the small scale industries and not to laase of quarries. This

resulted in a short levy of rovalty of Rs. 60.730.

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1981) the District Revenue
authorities accepted (September 1931) the point raisad by Audit zad
ordered the Tahsildar to realise the deficit duss.

The matter was reported to Government (Junc 1981); their reply

is awaited (March 1982).

~—

* \fiscellneous sources such as fisheries, quarmss, ferry ghats

which Government derive revenue by way of grast of adical k :

lesses,




46

CHAPTER VY
STATE EXCISE

5.1, Results of test audit in general

During the period 1st April 1980 to 3Ist March 1981 test aygj -
of the accounts of receipts in the offices of Superintendents of
Excise and Commissioner of Excise revealed loss/mon-levy/short levy of

duties and fees to the extent of Rs: 1,15-10 lakh

as under:—
Serial Category
No.

7

1. Loss of excise duty due to failure of the
cultivators to supply the agreed
quantities of Ganja

2. Loss of excise duty due to non-disposal/
late disposal of confiscated excise

goods

3. Non-collection of export pass fees

4. Non-levy and short levy of duty |

5. Other reasons
Total

A few important cases of interest are mentioned in P

5.2 to 5.5.
5.2. Ganja Cultivation
5.2.1 Inwroductory

Ganja, an intoxicant, is manufacture
fruiting tops of Indian hemp. Cultivation st
July and the produce is processed during Septem

cultivation, manufacture and warehousing of Ganja

Board’s Excise Rules, 1965 To meet

s broadly categoriseq

Number Amount
of items (in lakhs

of rupees)

75 1,03-36

64 224

50 0-68

8 0-09
1,15

405 e

aragrﬂphs

- in
d from the flower'™ 15t
arts on Of k

pefor®

ary. - gt
jated

pber to Febrt
are T gu




47

in the State Ganja was cultivated in selected areas in the State from
1951-52 under licence granted exclusively to selected cultivators. From
1980-81 departmental cultivation by Agriculture Department was
taken up in some areas. Ganja is stored initially in the Central Ganja
gola at Cuttack and then sold to the consumers through the retailers of
licenced shops at the issue price fixed by Government. The retailers
are, however, to payto Government duty and cost price of Gana and
consideration money for issue of licences for shops.

The test check conducted (December 1980 to April 1981) was
confined to the exclusive cultivation of Ganja by selected licenced
cultivatiors up to 1979-80.

The revenue from Ganja ranged from 14 to 16 per cent of the total
revenue from State Excise during the years 1976-77 to 1979-80.

5.2.2. Cultivation and production of Ganja

(i) The acreage to be brought under cultivation in a year is to be
fixed on the basis of annual consumption need of Ganja in the State.
It was, however, noticed that the annual requirement of Ganja was
never ascertained and as such no definite principle was followed in
fixing the acreage. The table below indicates the area covered by
Ganja cultivation and the quantity reported to have been produced
against the normal target of 4 quintals per acre during 1976-77 to
1979-80:

Year Number of Area under Production
fields cultivation — A —
(acres) Target Actual
(In quintals)
1976-77 .. 8 60 240 204
1977-78 . 11 70 280 211
1978-79 .. 19 80 320 208
1979-80 . 40 110 440 248

-~

The reasons for the shortfall in each case were not investigated by the
department especially to ascertain whether there were any clandestine




48

operations. The department attributed the shortfall to the vagaries of
nature and attack of pests. It would be interestin g to note that the licenced

retailers of Ganja of the three districts (Sambalpur, Ganjam and Cuttack
who reportedly sustained losses ranging from Rs. 2°51 lakhs to Rs.9:69 lakhf
by way of paying more amount towards cost price, duty and consideratioff
money to Government than the sale price received by them from the cons ;
mers during 1977-78 continued to take the shopsin 1978-79 and 1979-80 an
reportedly sustained further losses ranging from Rs.3'68 lakhs to Rs.12:
lakhs. A scrutiny of records indicated that in 11 out of 78 fields, tl (
cultivators had, in fact, produced more than the targeted quantity (4 quin
per acre) while in 67 fields the total shortfall in production was reported

&

457 quintals. The shortfall in production had the tax effect of Rs. 1,004

b

lakhs (at Rs.0'24 lakh per quintal). According to the terms of agreemet
in the event of shortfall in production by a cultivator, Government migl
purchase the deficit quantity from outside the State and excess amou‘”
if any , payable by the Government on the quantity so purchased wou
be borne by the cultivator who did not produce the targeted quantity. T}
penal provision was not operated as the Government was restricting f‘
issue-of Ganja to the quantity actually produced instead of purchasing
Ganja from outside the State. V

The Board of Revenue has since amended (March 1981 ) the clau ’,
the agreement form under which from 1981-82 onwards a cultivator Wl
produced less than the stipulated quantity would be liable to pay a pe
of Rs.24,000 or duty at the rate of duty per quintalas fixed by Govern mél
on the quantity of Ganja short delivered whichever is higher. ‘

5.2.3. Delivery of Ganja

(i) Ganja manufactured after curing is dried, winnowed and clean%ﬂ
for elimination of twigs and stalks and then weighed and taken by the
Officer -in-charge for storage to a store room which should be unde
double lock of the Officer-in -charge and the cultivator. On completionofi
storage, the entire stocks of Ganja should be weighed and then packed and
sealed in the presence of the Superintendent of Excise, the Officer-in-chatys

and the cultivator and despatched to the Central Ganja Gola in sealed boxal.

49

It was noticed from the entries in stock register of Central Ganje gola that
in 68 out of 78 cases Ganja despatched to the Central Gola was stated to
have contained twigs and dust weighing 305 kgs.  On this being pointed
out by Audit, the department could not explain the reasons for the presence
of dust and twigs. The matter was stated to be under investigation
(December 1981).

(7)) It was also noticed that in 23 cases, excess quantity (234 kgs.)
and in 8 cases, less quantity (44 kgs.) of Ganja were received in the
Central Ganja gola. No action has been taken (December 1980) to
ascertain the reasons for variations. The department explained that the
discrepancies were due to probable inaccuracy in weighing machines
maintained in the fields and Central Ganja gola.

5.2.4. Destruction of confiscated Ganja

Under the Board’s Excise Rules, contraband Ganja seized in excise
cases is to be sold in auction to the highest bidder subject to reserve
price (equal to the total cost price and duty leviable). If the reserve price
cannot be obtained, it should be destroyed in the presence of the Superin-
tendent of Excise. Further, if short supply of Ganja is apprehended in
the Central Ganja gola, the Board may by special order, require that any
non-duty paid Ganja otherwise liable for destruction as above instead of
being destroyed, be despatched to the Central Ganja gola for sale. The

rules also provide for immediate disposal of the confiscated articles of
perishable nature.

(i) It was noticed from the accounts of Excise Intelli gence Bureau and
flying squads that a quantity of 301 kgs. of non-duty paid Ganja seized
and forfeited to Government during January 1976 and December 1978
remained undisposed for periods ranging from one month to twenty ‘eight
months without auction or transfer to Central Ganja gola after ascertaining
the stock position. Meanwhile, the stock was declared (between September
1976 and April 1979) by the Deputy Commissioner of Excise, as unfit
for human consumption due to long storage and was destroyed by him.
The duty effect was Rs. 0-72 lakh.



£ 51
A . e ~f Excise wa for i i ion i
(#) A quantity of 211 kes. of  non-duty paid Garje seized i xcise was moved for instructions for further action in the matter. He

7 .. t i i . 1
confiscated during August 1975 and October 1980 was retained in irther reported (November 1981) that the entire quantity was destroyed

' : i : Il August 1981 as the same was found to be unfit for human consumpti

- 1 1 . i é ption.
Malkhanas w1th0}1t being utll}sed The dl%t‘y involved was Rs' 0-51 lalfh Belay in disposal ofthe confiscated Bllsn tetidbred the iaativy usalesbls
The department is yet to verify the condition of the entire quantity !

(March 1982). :"Il((;] .duty and cost price of the unsaleable Bhang worked out to Rs. 013

5.2.5. Retention of Ganja for long period | On thid b boineed o L U o 1980)
It was noticed that in the Central Ganja gola and in 4 district golaghlic Excise Commissioner issued (June 1981) instructions for disposal of

(Sambalpur, Cuttack, Puri and Khurda) a quantity of 317 kgs. of Ganjailie confiscated articles within three months from the date of disposal of

received duvring the period December 1969 to January 1973 remained™he cases to avoid loss of revenue.

without issue to the retailers, on the ground that it was not fit for huma "

consumption. The stock had not been examined by the Chemical Exas The matter was reported to Government (July 1980 and September

. : i :
miner of the department (December 1981). The duty involved in this 81); their reply is awaited (March 1982).

is Rs. 0-76 lakh. 284. Short realisation of licence fee

The points referred to in the foregoing paras were reported tg
Government in September 1981; their reply is awaited (March 1982).

Under the Board’s Excise Rules, 1965, the fees for ‘on’ licence granted
i form F. L. 3 to clubs and hotels, where sale of foreign liquor is confined
# members and boarders only for consumption within the premises, are
1. 2,000 from 1st June 1977 and Rs. 4,000 from July 1979. However, if
Under the Board’s Excise Rules, 1965, confiscated Bhang should b ‘on’ licence is granted in Form F. L. 7 to the clubs and hotels, the sale

sold by auction to the highest bidder by the District Superintendent il foreign liquor is not only confined {g the bonafide lodgers but is also
S cant for their freinds and visitors or to persons taking their meals, then
of duty leviable in the State of Orissa. The rules also provide fi OB« fees payable are Rs. 4,000 from 1st Jane 1977 and Rs. 8,000 from 1st
immediate sale of confiscated articles if they are of perishable nature. B ily 1979,

5.3. Non-disposal of confiscated bhang

In the course of audit, it was noticed (June 1980) that in Cuttack’
district a quantity of 112:542 kgs. of Bhang confiscated during 1978-7
(48-154 kgs.) and 1979-80 (64:388 kgs.) was not disposed of promptl ‘
In May 1980, the Superintendent of Excise found 26 kgs. of Bhang

In the course of audit, it was noticed (January 1980) that the Superin-
Judent of Excise, Puri, issued licences in Form F. L. 7 to 3 hotels during
Mo period Ist June 1977 to 31st March 1980 and realised the licence
% at the rates of Rs.2,000 and Rs.4,000 instead of at the rates of Rs.4,000

: 1 : B Rs. 8,000 per annum from Ist June 1977 and 1st July 1979,
in clustered form and not in a saleable condition. Superintendent OBWpectively. This resulted in short realisation of licence fee of Rs. 0-15

Excise, Cuttack had issued (May 1980), instructions to the charge officer§Mkh.

to deposit the confiscated Bhang with him; these were sent during June )

1980 to August 1980 to him. The Superintendent of Excise later reported | W'hen this was pointed out (January 1980) in audit, the Superintendent
(November 1980) that the entire quantity in the District Excise Office wai‘;' ixcise agreed to initiate action. In August 1980, however, it was stated
found to be full of dust and in clustered form and the Deputy Commissioner ™ there was no sale to outsiders other than boarders and as such the



52
: 53
licensees had correctly paid the licence fees at the reduced rates. The stals
ment is not acceptable as the licence was granted for sales to outsiders alwi CHAPTER VI

and consequently the higher licence fees were payable irrespective of FOREST RECEIPTS

fact whether the sales were actually made to the outsiders or not. s
Il. Results of test audit in general

T.he ma:ter Wwas reported to Government in March 1980, ﬂ?‘" During the period Ist April 1980 to 31st March 1981, test audit of
reply is awaited (March 1982). fcords maintained in the Forest divisions disclosed non-recovery/short
tcovery of dues and losses of revenue of Rs. 48:25 lakhs in 8,694 cases

: ; Shi . i llows :-—
Mohua flower was declared as an Intoxicant under the Bihar aud”mh e

5.5. Non-payment of export pass fee on Mohua flower

Orissa Excise Act, 1915, as amended by Orissa Act 36 of 1975, j Nature of irregularitics Number Amount
of cases (Inlakhs
The Mohua Flower Rules, 1976, as amended in 1978, authorised iy of rupees)

Exci§e Commissioner to issue export pass for export of mohua flo‘yg Non-recovery of shortfall in price on resale 62 3.85
outside the State on payment of fees as prescribed by the Board of Revenus gf foerest pr}:)duce i :
The Board’s Excise (Fixation of fees on mohua flower) Rules, 1976, 'm

amended in Board’s notification issued in October 1978 prescribed thgty Non-realisation/short realisation of royalty 8 23:96
pass for export of mohua flower outside the State should be granted}pn ambambagedton papor mills
prepayment of fee of Rs. 5 per quintal of mohua flower on any sir ; Non-realisation of compensation o 396 918
occasion. No fee is, however, payable by any Government establishm‘z:, .

el : . Loss of revenue/revenue for-gone due to non- 32 2-21

In the course of audit it was noticed (July 1980) that a pass! sale of minor forest produce

export of 2,600 quintals of mohua flowers was issued in August 1979 bya‘ | Non-realisation of interest 432 4-44
Superintendent of Excise, Sundargarh, to the Tribal Developnigf L
Co-operative Corporation Limited (TDCC) without payment of expgf Miscellaneous 7 TN il
pass fee of Rs. 13,000 treating it as a Government  establishme| G i
The exemption was irregular in as much ag the TDCC was a co-operatii Holal - s i

society registered under the Orissa Co-operative Societies Act, 196,
and was not a Government establishment. '

When this was pointed out in audit (July 1980) the Superintendent “'.2. Loss of revenue in the lease of minor forest produce (Gum)
Excise stated (July 1980) that a notice was being issued to TDCC, jls Gum is a minor forest produce and is collected during the period
intimated (March 1981) that a demand notice for Rs. 13,000 was issugd'ctober to September of the following year. In Keonjhar forest division,
in September 1980. Further report of realisation is awaited (Magely Icase for collection of gum during the three years commencing from
1982). Jotober 1976 was put to auction in September 1976. The highest price
. 1 Ilered by contractor ‘K’ was Rs. 0-50 lakh per annum against the upset
- a;};:e??;ze;gsl;zg;ﬁed to Government (August 1980); their ra1”’vrice of Rs. 0-60 lakh. The Divisional Forest Officer, expecting no better
ler on resale, recommended (September 1976) the sale for ratification
»the Chief Conservator of Forests who, in turn recommended it (October

Some important cases are mentioned in paragtraphs 6.2 to 6.9.



54

55
1976) to Government. Government, without assigning any reasons }‘ Per cent of the price offered) and was exempted from furnishing the
ordered (December 1976) reauction of the lease. Accordingly, anothe

froperty statement which was required under the conditions of sale. The
‘le was ratified (February 1976) by the Chief Conservator of Forests with
je stipulation that the contractor should pay the consideration money

lakh. The resale was ratified by Government in May 1977. The non b four equal instalments on 15th of March, May, October and December

acceptance of the egrlier offer, thus, entailed a loss of revenue of Rs. 028 76 and the working period of the contract would be up to February
lakh for the collection year 1976-77. 977. The contractor paid the 1st instalment and took delivery of the
The lease for the collection year 1977-78 was put to acution in Augusl § , upe (March 1976). He paid the second instalment (May 1976) but
1977.  The highest price of Rs. 0-20 lakh offered by the same contracto lid not pay the remaining two instalments. The contract was, therefore,
Was not accepted by the department. Thereafter the period of the leay flBtermined in January 1977 and the partly worked coupe was resold
was raised to 3 years (1977-78 to 1979-80) and another auction was hold il September 1979 for Rs. 3,000 to another contractor.
in December 1977. The same coatractor again offered the highest price f§
of Rs. 067 lakh (Rs. 22,333 per annum) against the aggregate ups
price of Rs. 1-50 lakhs (Rs. 50,000 per annum). The sale was ratifid
(January 1978) by the Chief Conservator of Forests. Compared with (I
highest price offered by the same contractor in September 1976 for (l
years 1977-78 and 1978-79, the sale entailed a loss of revenue of Rs.0:41
lakh for the two years.

| Audit of the lease records in December 1980 and further report
jceived (July 1981) from the Divisional Forest Officer revealed the
Bllowing:—-

(1) According to the Forest Contract Rules, 1966, removal of forest
foduce should be so regulated that under no circumstances the value
fif the produce removed would be more than the consideration money paid.
" pntrary to this provision, the contractor was allowed to revmove produce

When this was pointed out in audit (December 1977 and Septembu | 1890 cft.) worth Rs. 58,566 against the payment of Rs. 35,800.

1980) the department stated (September 1980) that the shortfall in revenus [§
was due to insufficient gum yeilding trees in the forest. The collection i (i) The Forest Contract Rules, further stipulate that any short-
figures of gum for the year 1976-77, was, however, more than that for the ‘ ll in the resale of the coupe after its determination is to be realised from
earlier years during which period more revenue was realised. The upsel e first contractor. There was a shortall of Rs. 30,800 (Rs. 35,800 being
price, which is determined after considering inter alin the increase/decreay; e unpaid consideration money minus Rs. 5,000 resale proceeds) in the
in the value of gum according to the current market trend was not also @8sale of the coupe. Further the contractor was to pay Rs.l,160as
revised substantially for the three years ending September 1980. pmpensation for various offences committed by him. Against the
feregate realisable amount of Rs. 31,960, the security deposit available

The matter was reported to Government (January 1978 and Augut | bt adjustment was Rs. 17,900 ooty

1981); their reply is awaited (March 1982).
(ii) Since the ontractor was exempted from furnishing the property

6.3. Lease of a timber coupe ; _ : atement, the Divisional Forest Officer made (January 1977) an enquiry
A timber coupe with 1,359 units both of timber and firewood equi [§

/ e i pout the possession of property by the contractor from the Tehsildar,
valent to 10,872 cft. of vs./ood In Bamra forest division was auctioned i1 pmbalpur who reported (August 1977 and July 1978) that the contractor
December 1975 and the highest price offered by a contractor was Rs. 71 ,600

: i - d not possess any movable or immovable property in Sambalpur town.
against the upset price of Rs, 80,000. The contractor paid Rs. 17,900 florts made (August 1977) to obtain the information about the



57

5. Non-realisation of extension fees

56

possession of property elsewhere by the contractor, from the Superin
tendent of Police, Sambalpur did not vield any resylts (July 1981) (8

. diig ®a within the contract period, failing which the forest produce shall
Cons tly, tificat ; be i
S el i @Ccme the absolute property of Government. The Conservator of

The matter was reported to Government (January 1981); thier reply fbrests or the Divisional Forest Officer, as the case may be, may

is awaited (March 1982). ": nt extension of time on advance payment of extension fee at one
[ 4

r cent of consideration money for each month of extension.

g ® Inthe course of audit of Parlakhemundi Forest Division, it was
goupes under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules, 1966, a contract can by fticed (April 1980) that in 13 coupes allotted to a State Government
te.rmmated e sale can be quashe'd for brea.ch of any of the conditjon tporation during 1977-78 and 1978-79, extension of time ranging
faid down therein or in the salo notice, respectively and the coupe resol f 0°c month fo ¢ight months beyond, the contract period was
The shortfall of revenue,if any, on such resale together with interest thercon I nted between March 1979 and March 1980 by the Divisional
at the rate of 6} per cent Per annum can be recovered from the defaulting drest Officer without demanding and realising the extension fee of
contractor as arrears of land revenue. . B. 024 lakh in advance.

In the course of audit of fifteen forest divisions (Parlakhemundi, Puii, i

Rayagada, Nowarangpur, Keonjhar, Baripada, Rengali Dam Projeci, §
Sundargarh, Bamra, Rairakhol, Athagarh, Bolangir, Khariar, Kalahandi
and Boudh), it was noticed (between April 1980 and February 198])
that in the case of 70 coupes, contracts with outstanding dues of Rs. 10°¢
lakhs were terminated in 50 cases (Rs. 790 lakhs) and sales quashed in J§
20 cases (Rs. 2:26 lakhs) owing to non-payment of consideration money,
security deposit and non-fulfilment of other conditions of sale. These coll

When this was pointed out in audit (April 1980), the Divisional
brest Officer stated (April 1980 and August 1981) that the corporation
s being asked to pay the extension fee. Further developments are

The matter was reported to Government (May 1980); their reply
awaited (February 1982).

9.6. Non-levy of interest on consideration money /royalty

Under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules, 1966, the forest contra-
ftors are liable to pay interest at 61 per cent per annum on
Instalments  of consideration money for sale of forest coupes
’7 the instalments are not paid within the due dates, prescribed in the
pereements, including a grace period of 10 days. According to the
‘rders issued by Government (February 1977) the above provision
Bf the forest contract rules is alsg applicable in respect of lease of
‘oupes given to Orissa Forest Corporation, a fully owned Government
fompany.

lakh in 2 cases ang taking into account the available security deposit of
Rs. I'17 lakhs in 66 cases the net shortfall worked out to Rs. 227 lakhs,

On this being pointed out in audit (between April 1980 and February
1981), the Divisional Forest Officers stated (between April 1980 g
February 1981) that action would be taken to realise the amount by
adjustment of moneys available in respect of other lots and by instituting
certificate cases. Further reports of realisation are awaited (March 1982),

The matter was reported to Government (between May 1980 and April
1981); their reply is awaited (March 1982).




58

In the coutse of audit of 24 forest divisions, it was noticed
(between April 1980 and March 1981) that in 529 cases of belated
payments of consideration money ranging from half month to 2
months during the period 1976-77 to 1980-81, interest amounting
to Rs. 421 lakhs was not levied and realised. Of this, an amount
of Rs. 178 lakhs involving 166 cases relating to the period 1977-7§
to 1979-80 was leviable on Orissa Forest Corporation Limited,

On this being pointed outin audit (April 1980 to March 19815
the Divisional Forest Officers agreed (April 1980 to March 1981) to
initiate action. Further reports of realisation are awaited (March
1982).

The matter was reported to Government (May 1980 to Aprﬂ
1981); their reply is awaited (March 1982). i

6.7. Non-realisation of compensation ]

is liable to pay compensation as may be fixed by the Forest Office
for any damage caused by him in Government forest, by lilli it
fellings within the contract area or within 20 chains thereof and fo
other irregularities. In the event of failure to pay the compensatio
the contract is liable to be terminated unless otherwise decide
The dues are recoverable from the security deposit of the contractof
and the balance, if any, as arrears of land revenue. J

Under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules, 1966, a forest contrac%

In the course of audit of eleven forest divisions (Baripada,
Ghumsur South, Ghumsur North, Rengali Dam Project, Jeypore,
Dhenkanal, Parlakhemundi, Athagarh, Bonai, Keonjhar and Nows
rangpur) it was noticed (between April 1980 and January 1981) that
in 344 cases compensation money amounting to Rs. 4'62 lakhs for
the period 1969-70 to 1979-80 was assessed by the Divisional Forest
Officers but no action was taken to realise the dues. Of these, 17
cases involving Rs. 2:70 lakhs were outstanding against private
parties and the remaining 327 cases involving Rs. 1:92 lakhs were

59

utstanding against the Orissa Forest Corporation Limited, a fully
wned Government undertaking, which was exempted from payment
f security deposit.

When this was pointed out in audit (between April 1980 and

anuary 1981), the Divisional Forest Officers agreed (between April
11080 and January 1981) to initiate action for realisation of the dues.

urtber reports of realisation are awaited (March 1982).

The matter Was reported to Government (between May 1980 and
larch 1981); their reply is awaited (March 1982).

- 8. Dropping of certificate cases

Unpaid forest dues can be recovered by certificate procedure as
irears of land revenue by sending a requisition to the certificate officer
ythe Divisional Forest Officer. The Orissa Public Demand Recovery
wct, 1962, the rules 'made thereunder and the Board’s executive
structions under the Act, envisage that for execution of a certificate
se the requisitioning officer is responsible for furnishing the correct
hereabouts of the certificate debtor and statement of property pro-
sed to be attached; he should also be reasonably diligent in
mplying with the objections efc., raised by the certificate officer.
lherwise the certificate case would be dropped.

In the course of audit, it was noticed (between April 1980 and
cbruary 1981) that in seven forest divisions (Nayagarh, Bamra,
aranjia, Athagarh, Puri, Nowrangpur and Khariar) 15 certificate
ses requisitioned (between November 1951 and March 1978) for
covery of Rs. 098 lakh were dropped (between May 1972 and
ugust 1980) by the certificate officer for (/) want of whereabouts
'the certificate debtors (Rs. 026 lakh), (ii) want of property state-
cnts (Rs. 0012 lakh) and (i7) lack of diligence on the part of the
itificate holder and other lapses (Rs. 0°60 lakh).

When this was pointed out in audit (between April 1980 and
bruary 1981) four Divisional Forest Officers (Khariar, Nayagarh,



61
60

lling on the ground through the tribals on payment of minimum
Karanjia and Nowrangpur) stated (April 1980 to November 19lkmunecration of 0'30 paise and 0°20 paise per kg. of decorticated
that fresh certificate requisitions (Rs. 0°78 lakh) would beissued aflind undecorticated seeds respectively; a stipulation to that effect
reviewing the cases and obtaining the addresses and property stalfcing invariably made in the leases.
ments. The Divisional Forest Officer, Puri, stated (May 1980) thy : ] :
appeal would be filed against the dropping of the case (Rs. 0°07 lak Results of review of leases for collection of sal seeds during the
while the Divisional Forest Officer, Athagarh did not indicate actig Years 1974-75 to 1978-79 (crop years 1975 to 1979) conducted (March 1981)

taken (Rs. 0'12lakh). The Divisional Forest Officer, Bamra staflf’ Audit showed the following:

(December 1980) that proposals for write off of the amount (Rs. 00l 6.9.2. Estimate of collection and revenue from sal seeds

lakh) were under way. Further reports are awaited (March 1933,
The following table gives the estimate and the actual collection

The matter was reported to Government (between June 1980 Wl sal seeds as well as the revenue derived therefrom during the period

July 1981); their reply is awaited (March 1982). | 97475 to 1978-79 (crop years 1975 to 1979):
B 08 sect i . luse year/ Collectlon Percentage  Revenue  Revenue
6.9.1. Introduction Yi op year of derived from all
Estimate Actual collection from the minor
Sal trees, from which salseeds (a minor forest produce) are m. to estimate  sal seeds forest
ected, occur extensively in the 25 forest divisions of Orissa. ,M produce
b f th fi "
e ol e fox, MRl Duipose gl o I (In lakhs of M. T.) (In lakhs of rupees)
derable commercial importance during the past decade. il
extracted from sal seeds is used asraw material in the manufacturg o oty 120 0:28 23 667 81°78
soap, confectionery and as a substitute for vanaspati. 4 1975
thorough refining a small portion of oil extracted from sal seed |
d ingredient for produci - & 197576
used as an ingredient for producing a substitute for cocoa bully 1-20 0-00 3 307 7063

extender and is exported for that purpose. The yield of the seedf | 1976
regulated by nature in a cyclic order of nine years consisting of %”m

good year, five medium years and three bad years. The colleoﬂm 1976-71 120 043 36 3301 7781
season is from April to June and collection should be over befon _1_9—;7_—
the onset of monsoon. The lease period is, however, in terms Qf |

year from October to September of the following year. Leases fu 1977-78

collection of sal seeds from sal growing forest divisions are giVenf i 1978 I G {5 g =
parties who are interested in setting up oil extracting industrie§ ||
Orissa, on the recommendation of the Industries department 197800

dne 120 0'74 62 3510 1,147

the Orissa Forest Corporation (OFC — fully owned Governmel 1979
Company) or to the Orissa State Tribal Development Co-operatly
Society Limited (TDCC). The lessees arrange collection of seel (Figures furnished by the Chief Conservator of Forests, Orissa)



62
6.9.3. The following table indicates the distr‘ib_ution of the work of
collection of sal seeds by different contracting agencies, their comparative
performance and their share of contribution to the State exchequer :
Lease year/ Lessee Number Esti- Actual Percen- Royalty
orop year of  mated collec- tage of  paid
divisions quan-  tion  collec-
leased  tity - tion
(In thousand M. T.) (In la}(hs
.o
_ rupess)
1974-75 M/s O. F. C. Ltd. 5 17°6 62 35 1°56
1975
M/s T. D. C. C. Ltd. 7 247 02 1 0706
Private Parties 13 777 21°5 28 505
Total .. 25 1200 279 . e61(
1975-76
——— M/s. O. F. C. Ltd. 2 16°4 37 23 094
1976
M/s T. D.C. C. Ltd. 6 20°8 05 2 016 |
Private parties 17 - 828 52 6 191
S
Total 307
" gt
1976-77 :
M/s O. F. C. Ltd.
1977 '

M/s T. D. C. C. Ltd.

Private partiss

Total ot




63

Lease year/ Lessee Number  Esti-  Actual Percen- Royalty
Crop year of mated collec- tage of paid
divisions quan-  tion  Collec-
leased tity tion

(In thousand M.T.) (In I);lfkhs

rupees)

1977-78
——— M/s O.F.C. L. 10 346 3. 9 298
% MsT.DCE L & 158 05 3 ol0
Pirvate partics 1 696 14.4 21 398
Total .. 25 1200 180 706

1978-79
o M/s O.F.C. L. 8§ 183 §9 2 510
l M/s T.D C.C. Lid. 3154 3 23 o2
Pirvate parties 14 863 643 75 2978
Total .. 351200 737 35'10

(Figures furnished by the Divisions and Chief Conservator of Forests)

6.9.4. Lease to Orissa Forest Corparation (OFC) and Tribal Develop-
ment Co-operative Corporation (TDCC)

6.9.4.1. Crop year 1975

Government granted (May 1975) lease for collection of sal seeds to
M/s Orissa Forest Corporation Limited (OFC) (5 divisions)and M/s Orissa
State Tribal Development Co-operative Society Limited later on known
as Tribal  Development Co-operative Corporation (TDCC) who also
agreed to set up an extraction plant in collaboration with the Orissa
Agro Industries Corporation (7 divisions) with the stipulation that (i) the
rate of royalty should be Rs. 25 per tonne for decorticated sal seeds ;
and (i) minimum royalty payable would be as fixed by the Government,




64

Following points were noticed in audit:—

(@) The parties did not execute agreements.

(b) Against the estimated quantity of 42,380 M. Ts. the two parties
collected 6,443 M. Ts. (OFC : 6,170 tonnes against the estimate of
17,600 tonnes and TDCC : 273 tonnes against the estimate of 24,780
tonnes) and paid royalty on the actual collection of seeds. In 2 of the 7
divisions (Rayagada and Ghumsur North), seeds were neither collected
by TDCC nor was the produce (estimated quantity 4, 380 tonnes)
disposed of otherwise. No reasons were adduced by the parties for
noen-collection/short collection.

(¢) The object of stipulating a condition in the sanction orders for
payment of minimum royalty was to induce the lessees for optimum
collection of seeds. Fixation of minimum royalty escaped the notice of
Government, although proposals were sent by the Chief Conservator of
Forests in June 1975. Consequently, the parties collected less seeds than
the minimum quantity and paid royalty on the basis of actual collection,
The loss of revenue due to non-fixation of minimum royalty was Rs. 2'69
lakhs (OFC : Rs. 0069 lakh in 3 divisions ; TDCC ; Rs. 2 lakhs
in 5 divisions).

(d) The TDCC did not sct up the extraction plant also.
6.9.4.2. Crop year 1976

Government granted (March 1976) the lease for collection of sal
seeds to TDCC (6 divisions) and OFC (2 divisions) with the
stipulation that royalty was payable at Rs. 25 per tonne of decorticated
seeds. Minimum royalty of Rs. 1'73 lakhs was separately fixed (Septembor
1976) by Government in respect of 6 divisions leased to TDCC.
No minimum royalty was fixed in respect of 2 divisions leased to OFC.

Following points were noticed in audit:i—

(@) No agreements were executed with the lessees,

(b) In respect of lease to TDCC, Government fixed the minimum
royalty in September 1976 by which time the collection season was over.

65

The lessee collected 501 tonnes of seeds against the estimate of 20,780
tonnes and paid royalty (Rs. 0-16 lakh) on the actual collection instead of
paying minimum royalty (Rs. 1-73 lakhs). Since there was no stipula-
tion as to minimum royalty inthe lease order itself and the payment of
minimum royalty was fixed after the collection season, the chances of
recovery of the balance of Rs. 1:57 lakhs towards minimum royalty seem
to be remote.

(¢) In the 2 divisions leased to OFC it had collected 3,779 tonnes
against the estimate of 16,400 tonnes (despite the Government’s order
fixing the target of 10,000 tonnes). Loss due to less collection of seeds
and non-fixation of minimum royalty was Rs. 0-43 lakh (Rs. 1-37 lakhs—
Rs. 0-94 lakh paid on the actual collection). The department had not
found out the precise reasons for this short collection of seeds.

6.9.4.3. Crop years 1977 to 1979 (lease years 1976-77 to 1978-79)

To facilitate development of infrastructure, Government granted
(February 1977) lease of sal seeds to OFC and TDCC for 3 crop years 1977
to 1979 (lease years 1976-77 to 1978-79). Agreements were executed with
TDCC (June 1977) and OFC (March 1978).

The following table shows the number of divisions leased out and
the terms and conditions of the leases to the parties:

Crop Number of Royalty Minimum Other
years divisions leased payable royalty payable  conditions
g - N i1 b A\ &= a0 O —‘A—ﬂ
OFC TDCC OFC TDCC OFC TDCC OFC TDCC
(In lakhs of rupees)
1977 10 4 Rs. 100 per 11-:56  5-26 Dues are to be
tonne paid within
the contract
period
1978 10 4 Ditto No minimum royalty Ditto
1979 8 3 Ditto Ditto Ditto



66

The contract period for the crop years 1977 to 1979 j; over
dues of royalty (Rs. 5-45 lakhs) and minimum royalty (Rs. 4.8 lutt
realisable from OFC (royalty : Rs. 0-92 lakh ; minimum royalty :Rsakhs
lakhs) and TDCC (royalty : Rs. 4-53 lakhs) are still outstanding (N}::h

- 1981).
6.9.5. Leases to private parties
6.9.5.1. Lease to firm ‘U’

Mention was made in paragraph 72 of the Comptroller and Auditoy
General’s Report (Civil) for 1972-73 about the long term [ease of 1]
forest divisions to a private firm *U’ (effective from October 1967 ¢,
September 1979) and about the revision of rate of royalty retrospectively
from October 1972. Whil: revising the rate of royalty from Rs. 2:50 to
Rs. 5 per tonne, Government included a clause to further revise the rate of
royalty after 3 years (September 1975) and to continue the rate so revised
till the expiry of the contract ending September 1979.  Accordingly,
the rate of royalty and the minimum royalty were fixed (September 197)
at Rs. 25 per tonne of decorticated sceds and at Rs. 12,000 per division
respectively. While the royalty was effective from October 1974, the
minimum royalty was effective from 1975-76 onwards.

The following points were noticed:

(i) To safeguard the interests of revenue long term agreements
generally provide for an escalation clause. However, in the case of th;
lease (although it was a long term one) to firm ‘U’ there was 10 s
stipulation either in the original agreement or in the suppl"men?a:y
agreement (September 1976). Consequently, when Government des‘lfw
(January 1977) to increase the rate of royalty at par with the rate (RS aof
per tonne) fixed for OFC and TDCC the lessee did not agree: leatloany |
lower rate of royalty resulted in a loss of Rs. 5429 lakhs towards ;"{)F
during the crop years 1977 to 1979 reckoned at the rate applic3 #
and TDCC.

. 12,000
(ii) Fixation of the minimum royalty at the flat rate of Rs g
division instead of at the agreed rate of royalty on 1/3 of the

tity of sal seeds (which was the normal method ado




67

resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 11-20 lakhs (minimum royalty payable:
Rs. 1747 lakhs minus royalty paid Rs. 627 lakhs) during the crop
years 1976 to 1979 in respect of the divisions where there was less collection
of seeds.

6.9.5.2. Lease to firm ‘T°

On an assurance given (April 1975) by firm ‘T’ that they would set up
a solvent extraction plant at Charbahal (Kalahandi district) and on the
recommendation (June 1975) of the Industries Department, Government
issued (May 1976) orders leasing out three forest divisions (Kalahandi,
Bolangir and Khariar ) for one year (collection season ending June 1976;

contract period ending 30th September 1976) subject to the following
conditions:—

(@) The firm would pay (i) royalty at Rs.25 per tonne of decorticated
seeds and (ii) minimum royalty as would be fixed by the Government for
which the firm should give an undertaking to pay.

(b) The firm was not to dispose of the seeds collected by them outside
the State. The seeds which could not be consumed in their proposed
unit would be disposed of to M/s. Orissa State Tribal Development Co-
operative Society (TDCC) or to the Rice Bran Qil Extraction Unit being
set up in Bargarh (Sambalpur district ) in the co-operative sector, at
cost plus reasonable margin (10 per cent).

(¢) The firm should furnish earnest money of Rs. 10,000 which would
be forfeited in the event of their failure to take tangible steps to start an
industry. It should also pay security deposit under the Orissa Forest
Contract Rules.

(d) Long term lease would be considered after evaluation of perfor-
mance in setting up the plant.

The firm was informed (May 1976) by the Chief Conservator of
Forests to contact the respective Divisional Forest Officers. The
Divisional Forest Officers issued (May 1976) work orders to the firm
subject to its furnishing the undertaking and observing other stipulated




68

formalities. The firm, however, gave (May 1976) the undertaking aboyt
the minimum royalty in respect of two divisions (Kalahandi and Bolangir)
and paid security deposit of Rs.7,000 (Kalahandi Rs.5,000 and Bolangir;

Rs.2,QOO) part minimum royalty of Rs.5,000 for Bolangir division and
earnest money of Rs.10,000.

The following points were noticed:—

(i) Agreement, stipulating terms and conditions of lecase was not
exccuted with the firm by the Chief Conservator of Forests as the draft
agrecment was sent to him by the Conservator of Forests, Koraput
Circle in February 1977 after the close of the contract period.

(if) The firm did not take any tangible steps to start the industry.
The earnest money of Rs.10,000 which should have been forfeited had
not so far been forfeited (February 1981).

(iii) In respect of one division (Khariar) the firm did not complete the
formalities nor did it collect the produce on the ground of insufficient
time for collection season. No action was taken to lease out the division
to another firm which had offered (May 1976) Rs.7,000. As the produce
was seasonal, the produce, which was not exploited during the year would
be lost. ‘

(iv) Government approved (September 1976) the rates of minimum
royalty of Rs.1,34,000 for all the divisions (Bolangir : 50,000; Kalahandi:
Rs.77,000 and Khariar : Rs.7,000) and the rates were communicated
(October-November 1976) to the firm after the expiry of the contract
period. The lessee who collected 163-33 tonnes of decorticated seeds in
two divisions (Bolangir and Kalahandi) against the estimated quantity
of 8,100 tonnes was liable to pay the minimum royalty of Rs.1,27,000.
The lessee, having paid (May 1976) Rs.5,000 as part minimum royaltys
had not paid the balance amount of Rs.1,22,000 (March 1981). The
short collection was attributed by the firm to delay in settlement of the
lease at the end of the collection season.

(v) The seeds collected but not utilised by the firminits indu(s:?
‘were to be disposed of at cost plus reasonable margin to the TDC™



69

TDCC refused to take the seeds as the rate offered by the firm was
too high and the quality of seeds was not known. The other wnit
(Rice Bran Oil Extraction Unit) at Bargarh was not conmtactad as it
had not started functioning. Government entrusted (October 1976)
OFC to effect the sale on commission basis, to reimburse the firm
the collection charges with 10 per cenr profit to the firm and to appro-
priate the difference between the sale price and the amount reimburses
towards the minimum royalty payble by the firm. Accordingly, the
firm handed over 163:33 tonnes of seeds to OFC (between Dezcember
1976 and June 1977) and the same were sold by OFC at Rs. 1,987,213
to a party outside the State. OFC claimed Rs. 13,486 towzrds their
commission for effecting the sale. Against the net sale-proczeds of
Rs. 1,83,727 the contractor firm submitted (July 197%) z Bill for
Rs.2,02,756 to Government towards reimbursement of collection charges
(Rs. 1,28,972) and profit and interest (Rs. 73,784). OFC paid
Rs. 70,000 to the firm towards part payment of the claim and retained
the remaining amount of Rs. 1,13,727. The orders of Government
were contrary to the provisions of the Orissa Forest Act, 1972, and
Orissa Forest Contract Rules which stipulate that in casa of defanlt
in payment of Government duesthe contract should be terminated, th=
produce taken possession of for sale and the sale-proceeds appropriated
towards Government dues.

(vi) Against the realisable amount of Rs. 1,22,000 in respect of
two divisions (Kalahandi and Bolangir) security deposit of Rs. 7.000 was
-available. According to Government orders the party was to be re-
imbursed with the cost of collection plius 10 per cent margin. Thus,
against the maximum admissible claim of Rs. 1,41,869 (Rs. 1,28.972
Plus 10 per cent of Rs. 1,28,972) the frm preferred a claim of Rs. 2,02,756.
Part payment (Rs. 70,000) was made to the firm and the claim was not
settled (March 1981). Even after setting off the nat sale-proceeds
(Rs. 1,82,727). against the maximum admissible claim (Rs. 1.41,869)
Of the firm for reimbursement and adjusting the security deposit, the

Net realisable amount from the firm worked out to Rs, 7,31,142. No
Action had been taken to realise the dues (March 1981).




-~ of i

70
6.9.5.3. Lease to firm "B’

Government ordered (May 1976 ) to lease collection of Sal sy,

in three divisions (Nayagarh, Puri and Athagarh) for one ey
ending with September 1976 (collection season April to Jupe 1976) to e
firm of Balasore on the following terms and conditions:—

The firm should (i) pay royalty at Rs. 25 per tonne of decorticateg
seeds, (i) give an undertaking to pay minimum royalty as woul b
fixed later by Government, and (i) dispose of such of the collecteq
seeds as could not be consumed in their unit to TDCC at cost plug
reasonable margin. It was also stipulated that long term lease would
be considered after evaluation of their performance.

The Chief Conservator of Forests advised (May 1976) the fim

to contact the respective Divisional Forest Officers who were simulta-
neously directed to collect 25 per cenr of the minimum royalty of

Rs. 41,650 (Nayagarh: Rs. 33,325; Athagarh: Rs. 3,325 and Puri:

Rs. 5,000). The firm paid Rs. 10,482 as sccurity deposit and also
furnished an undertaking as stipulated in  Government order of May
1976. The firm collected 4795 tonnes of sceds against 4,000 tonnes
in Nayagarh division and did not collect any scedsin the other two
divisions (Athagarh and Purl). In August 1976 the firm requested
the Government to revise the minimum royalty and allow it t0 lift
the collected seeds from Nayagarh division to their extraction plant
at .Balasore O payment of royalty at Rs. 25 per tonne. The fr
again represented (April 1977) that they would pay royalty at Rs. 10
Per tonne as was the rate fixed for 1977 crop year for OFC &
ift the collected sceds which would otherwise suffer deteriors!?
Government, while rejecting the representation, ordered (Jur® ,l ”
he seeds on payment of the stipulated.mmnz i
lease would be terminated, the materials ¥ ¢
nment for disposal preferably througt_l 38
minimum royalty; the material, whi¢ e
mnot taken over by Government

royalty, failing which the

be taken over by Gover

The firm did ot pay the
bl :

ture was




71

The following points were noticed:—

() No agreement with the firm was executed although the contract
period had expired. '

(ii) The lessee did not collect seeds in two divisions (Athagarh and
Puri) where the estimated quantity of seeds was 1,000 tonnes. The rea-
sons were not ascertained by the department.

e

(ii1) The firm was to pay Rs.31,168 being the difference between mini-
mum royalty (Rs.41,650) payable and security deposit(Rs. 10,482) paid.
No action was taken to realise the dues. It wasopined by the Law depart-
ment, in the absence of any agreement the dues cannot be recovered
through certificate procedure.

6.9.6. Summing up

The following points emerge from the review :—

S— L

(i) There were losses of .—

(a) Rs.21-24 lakhs on account of non-stipulation
of minimum royalty in the lease order;

(c) Rs.65'49 lakhs due to fixation of lower rate
of royalty (Rs.54-29 lakhs) and minimum
royalty (Rs.11:20 lakhs);

(b) Rs.4:26 lakhs because of non/late fixation of minimum royalty; }
{
|
{

(ii) Government dues of Rs.11-01 lakhs remained unrealised;

(iii) Government money of Rs.1-14 lakhs was retained by OFC.

The points referred to in the foregoing paragraphs were reported to
Government in August 1981; their reply is awaited (March 1982).




72

CHAPTER VII
OTHER TAX AND NON-TAX RECEIPTS

A—ENTERTAINMENTS TAX
7.1. Non-levey of show tax

Under the Orissa Entertainment Tax Act, 1946, as amended with
effect from 13th October 1976, tax leviable in respect of each show held by
a proprietor of a cinema house, except those exempted under the Act, was
Rs. 10 for shows held in any local area under Municipal and Notified Area
Council having a population of fifty thousand or more and Rs. 5 for shows
held in any other place with the stipulation that where the seating capacity
of a cinema house exceeds eight hundred/four hundred an extra amount
at the rate of rupee one/one half of a rupee respectively, is payable in respect
of every additional one hundred seats or part thereof. The rules pres-
cribing the manner of assessment and collection of tax framed in March
1977, envisaged that the proprietor shall submit to the taxing authority a
monthly return by 15th of the succeeding month enclosing a receipted
treasury chalan towards full payment of show tax. If return is not
submitted on the due date or incorrectly submitted, the taxing officer shall
assess the tax due under the Act to the best of his judgement after enquiry.

In the course of audit, it was noticed (between June 1980 and December
1980) that in 5 circles (Cuttack-III, Koraput-1, Kalahandi, Bhubaneswar and
Cuttack-II) show tax was not assessed and demanded by the department
for shows held by 11 show houses during 1979-80 resulting in non-collection
of tax of Ks. 50,015. Of these show houses, 5 show houses submitted the
returns but did not pay the show tax, 2 show houses did not submit the
prescribed returns for the entire year, 2 show houses submitted returns for
part of the year and 2 show houses did not furnish the number of shows

held in the monthly returns.

When this was pointed out in audit (between June 1980 and December
1980), one Taxing Officer (Cuttack-III) raised demands (October 1980 and
May 1981) for Rs. 10,556 in two cases, out of which Rs. 5,082 have been
realised (October 1980 and December 1980) while another Taxing Officer

A cndi ) s featls v o gibily
3% S el e R i B




13

(Kalahandi) intimated (October 1981) that the show house paid Rs. 1,072
(August 1980 and June 1981) against Rs. 2,142 due and a demand notice had
been issued to deposit the balance by November 1981. Other Taxing
Officers agreed (between August 1980 and November 1980) to [initiate
action. Further reports are awaited (March 1982).

The matter was reported to Government (between August 1980 and
March 1981); their reply is awaited (March 1982). ' :

7.2. Short collection of surcharge

According to the Orissa Entertainment Tax (Amendment) Act 1979,
effective from 1st May 1979, when tax is paid by means of affixing stamps
on thetickets, surchargeis to be levied in respect of every payment for admi-
ssion to entertainment on which tax is leviable under the Act, at 30 paise
per ticket, if the payment for admission including the tax is one rupee or less
and at 45 paise per ticket in other cases.

In the course of audit of the records of one show house in Bhubane-
swar circle, it was noticed (September 1980) that in respect of sale of 71,831
tickets for third class, the value of which including tax was Rs. 1°05 (admi-
ssion fee 70 paise plus tax 35 paise) each, surcharge was paid at the lower
rate of 30 paise per ticket instead of at the applicable rate of 45 paise per
ticket during the period 1st May 1979 to 31st March 1980. This result-
ted in short payment of surcharge of Rs. 10,775.

When this was pointed out in audit (Septembzr 1980) the taxing officer

raised (December 1980) the demand for Rs. 10,775. Further report of
realisation is awaited (March 1982).

The matter was reported to Government (November 1980) their
reply is awaited (March 1982).

B—ELECTRICITY DUTY

7.3. Application of incorrect rate -

Under the Orissa Electricity (Duty) Act, 1961, as '1mended (August 1979),
electricity duty is also leviable at the prescribed rate on the energy
which is used or consumed by a person who, not bemg a llcensee or
Board, generates such energy for his own use or consumption or supplies
free of charge to a consumer. For the purpose of determining the

b

T —




vf-f R

74

consumption charges the rate as charged by the Board for consumption of
energy in respect of similar categories of consumers is applicable. Accor-
ding to the tariff prescribed (October 1978) by the Board for the large
industries the units consumed for their colonies shall be separately metered
and charged at 27 paise per unit.

~ Inthe course of audit, it was noticed (April 1980) that a factory (a large
industry) at Brajarajnagar which generated power fromits own sources of
generation and used the energy for the factcry and colony consumption
(21,37,186 units), paid during the period August 1979 to March 1980
electricity duty for colony consumption, on the consumption charges calcu-
lated at the overall maximum rate of 20°5 paise instead of at 27 paise per
unit. This resulted in short payment of duty of Rs. 0°51 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit (Ap1il 1980) the Electrical Inspector
stated (July 1980) that the factory had been instructed to pay the dues.
Purther developments are awaited (March 1982).

The matter was reported to Government in June 1980; their reply is
awaited (March 1982).
C—MINING RECEIPTS

7.4. Results of test audit in general

A test audit of accounts of receipts in the offices of the Mining Officers
during the period 1st April 1980 to 31st March 1981 disclosed non-levy/
short levy of dead rent and royalties and loss of revenue to the extent of

Rs. 2,04'43 lakhs in 43 cases. The cases are broadly categorised as
below:—

Category Number of Amount
cases (In lakhs
of Tupees)
(i) Non-levy/short levy of dead rent and 2 088
royalty
(ii) Non-levy of royalty on ores found 2 3:29
short
(iii) Non-realisation of cost price of ores 5 7573
on working of mines without legal
authority
(iv) Non-recovery of interest 3 078
(v) Loss of revenue due to delayin grant 14 18'04

of Mining leases and execution of
lease deeds
(vi) Others .. 17 1,05'71

e —

Total " 43 2,04'43

e

Some important cases are mentioned in paragraphs 7.5 to 7.7.



75

7.5. Delay in cxecution of lease deeds

Under the Mineral Concession Rules, 1960, a lessee has to execute 2
lease deed within 6 months from the date of issue of grant order of the lease
or within such further period, as the State Government may allow, if the
delayis not attributable to the lessee. Dead reatis payable for every year
except the first year of the lease and the date of commencement of the lease
will be the date of execution of the lease deed. Thus, any delay in
execution of the leasedeeds would result in loss of dead rent.

In the course of audit of the records of two Mining offices
(Talcher and Jajpur road), it was noticed (December 1980-January 1981)
that in 4 cases, lease deeds were executed after 6 months and the delay
in execution ranged between 18 months and 60 months. This resulted
in non-collection and loss of dead rent of Rs. 0'52 lakh besides keeping
the mines unexploited.

When this was pointed out in audit, the Mining Officer, Talcher,
stated (December 1980) that the delay was due to delay in obtaining
certified copies of village maps after completion of survey and settlement
while the Mining Officer, Jajpur Road stated (January 1981) that the delay
in execution of the lease deeds was mainly due to non-receipt of forest
‘entry permission from the Divisional Forest Officers concerned and delay
in survey and demarcation. '

The matter was reported to Government in April 1981; Government
stated (February 1982) that the delay over six months was due to time
taken for completion of various formalities not specified in the rules.
The stat=ment is not acceptable as the period of six months prescribed in
the rules is expected to have taken cognizance of completion of all such

formalities.

7.6. Irregular deductions .

Under the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and Development) Act,
1957, and the Mineral Concession Rules, 1960, the holder of a mining
lease is to pay royalty on any mineral removed or consumed from the

leased area and thereis no prov1sion for allowing any wastage or shortage.

I———




T

76

In the course of audit of Talcher Mining Office, it was noticed (Dege.
mber 1980) that a lessee of a coal mine showed 2,16,571 tonnes of coq)
as the opening balance in his monthly return for April 1979 which was
less by 10,479 tonnes from the closing balance of March 1979 (2,27,050
tonnes) and the deduction was attributed to re-measurement of stock.
Further, during the period June 1979 to September 1980, the lessee
deducted a total quantity of 3,938 tonnes of coal from his accounts
towards external moisture. The Department allowed the irregular
deductions and did not demand royalty amounting to Rs.28,834.

On this being pointed out in audit (December 1980), the Director
of Mines stated (August 1981) that proposals for a ‘policy decision

in this regard were sent to Government. Further developments are
awaited (March 1982).

The matter was reported to Government (February 1981); their
reply isawaited (March 1982).

7.7. Loss of revenue in disposal of lime shell

Lime shell is a mineral and is abundantly found in the coastal belts
of Ganjam and Puri districts. For administrative convenience, the lime
shell bearing areas in both the districts are divided into 12 units and
placed under the control of Mining Officer, Berhampur. Pending
finalisation of the rules regulating the disposal of lime shell, these units
were given to the highest bidder on annual basis. The collection season
for the lime shell is from June to May of the following year and according
to the departmental clarification (December 1981), if for any period,
the lime shells are not collected the same would be taken back to the
sea when the sea retreats. ’

For the collection season 1978-79, the approved tender notice was
sent by the Mining Officer, Berhampur on 15th May 1978 to the Home
Department for publication in the local papers. As the notice did not
appear in the local papers a fresh notice was issued on 1st June 1978
fixing 30th June 1978 as the date of opening the tenders. In 7 out_ of
12 units the selected tenders were accepted by the Director of Mines

>

e

BRSNS



77

(between July and September 1978) and work orders were issued
during August and November 1978. Due to delay in issue of work
orders, the department realised only the proportionate annual value
of Rs. 0°59 lakh on the basis of actual period of working as against the
full annual value of Rs. 081 lakh. This resulted in a loss of Rs. 0-22 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1980) the Director
of Mines stated (February 1981) that the delay in disposal of lime shell
units was due to delay in publication of the notice by Public Relation
department and that the draft rules framed for the purpose of disposal
of lime shell were under examination by Government in the light of
experience gained in the meanwhile.

The matter was reported to Government (March 1980 and September
1981); their reply is awaited (March 1982).

[

BHUBANESWAR, (V. RAMANATHAN)

The Accountant General-II, Orissa
Countersigned

Cratcast,

(GIAN PRAKASH)

New DELHIL,

The Comptroller and Auditor General of India




APPENDIX




81

APPENDIX
(Reference : Paragraph 1.4, page 6)

. STATEMENT SHOWING THE COST OF COLLECTICN UNDER
THE PRINCIPAL HEADS OF REVENUE

Head of Account Year Gross  Expendi- Percen-
collection  ture on tage of
collection expendi=

ture of

gross

collec-
tion

(In crores of rupees)

1. Sales Tax .. 1978-79 55-18 1-52 28
1979-80 65-95 1-68 2:5

1980-81 7664 1-89 2:5

2. Taxes on Vehicles .. 1978-79 7-16 0-27 3-8
1979-80 8-:29 0-55 66

1980-81 9-70 0-28 2:9

3. State Excise .. 1978-79 7-19 0-86 12-0
1979-80 7-82 0-94 12:0

1980-81 917 0-99 10-8

4. Land Revenue (*¥) .. 1978-79 5-47 10:94  200-0
1979-80 4-68 14-09  301-0

1980-81 7-06 1501 2126
s Stamps and Registration 1978-79 656 0-74 11-3
2 e 1979-80 7-21 092 12:8
1980-81 7-82 . 0-89 11-4

and Duties on 1978-79 11-94 0¢05 0-4

6. T eetricity 199980 1255 005 04
1980-81 16:92 0-05 03

t (* .. 1978-79 2665 3:56 13-4

7. Forest (%) 1979-80 2797 409 146
1980-81 37-27 4-51 12:1

. ncurred under ‘Land Revenue’ and ‘Forest’ are meant for

xpenditure i or ¢
(*¥) The eXp f revenue but also for other administrative functions,

ti 0
bro 0;}‘3’ dggtrl'ibcuotlil;g 2Jc%rzfxpeﬂditure for collection of revenue called for (July 1981)
é’r;—ih awaited (March 1982).

OGP-MP-——II—-(A. G.) 11—1,200—27-9-1982




COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR
' GENERAL OF INDIA, 1982

e .
- o ’l _:_"
X
4 ! ¥ ‘ \
» - J
LN -.,—\__.,/'“ T P
] 7 { '
i ¥
|
A
4 be
%




